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Ogbazghl. Joan 


From! 
Sent: 
To! 
sublect: 


Name: Raymond 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Wednesday, April 22, 2009 6:35 PM 
FOIA·Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Requast 


E mosley Jr 
,~:. 


.:. ... }. . 
'. -.... 


", . 
~"4'.i"# .. 


'l~., 
Organization: Mosley Litigation Global Service 


Address: 


E>hone: 


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: 


The reason for this lettp~Ltam requesting_~he following information~under The DOE freedom 
of information act.ThelnMmf'r of contrac~hich has been/awarded t~he American Disabled 
veteranscThe U.S. Department of EnergY[Coal and Gasfiicatlon research,Year 2009.] 


4Jl.cl oW:] . \.. 
E>referred Form or Format: An American Disabled Veteran ~d.t.d.,1IfIutt ""'-
Type of Requester (if provided): 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. AlsD ~ -10 ~ ta6·DO ~ 
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual o~ alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited processi~ I 
• W .. ~ 


An opportunity to successful bid on a DOE contract Under the stimilus package 


WrlhOf'tUJ "'" e.cna ,/us4l,'t;(I. 


~)''3Jaq 
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U.S. Depurtment of Em:rgy 
FOIA:Pri\,ucy Act Officer 
1000 Independence Avenue. S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20585 
telephone number: (202) 586-5955 
fax number; (202) 586·0575 


Sir/Madam: 


J. David Cox, Sr. 
National Secretary-Treasurer 


March 17.2009 


Re: FOIA Rcquest 


Andrea E. Brooks 
National Vice President for 
Women and Fair Practices 


7d,160~97 


Pursuant to the Frcedom of Infonnation Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (hercinafter "FOIAU
) Joe 


Goldberg (hcre;nafter the "Requestor") bereby requests that he be provided with the following 
infonnation in thc possession of your fcderal agency (hereinafter the "Agency"). The Requestor 
is a citizen of the United States and requests the information sought for non-commercial reasons. 
The Requestor hereby requests that the information and documents hcrein demanded be provided 
to the Requestor within thirty (30) days of the datc of this communication. 


The Request is as follows: 


1. Amst, containing position titl~not individual names~d position locations of civilian 
cmployces cmployed by the Agency who the Agency has designated as "cxempt" from 
the Fair Labor Standards §<hercinafter "FLSA"). 


2. The list, as dcsignatcd in # I, above, is limited to those Agency employces who arc (or at 
any time during the pcriod designated by #3, below) membcrs of a collcctive bargaining 
unit (hereinafter "CBU") ofthc American Federation of Government Employces 
(hereinafter "AFGE") rccognized as thc cxclusive rcprcsentative for any group of 
employees llfthc Agency (hcreinafter referred to as "Dusignatcd Positions") 


3. The infonnat;on, as dcsignated in #1 and #2, above, is limited to the time pcriod of 
March \6,2006, through the datc orthe production by.tbe·Agency to the Rcquestor ofthe 
infonnation sought by this request (hcrcinaftcr.rc(crrcd to:as the "Production Datc") for 
thc Ocsignatcd Positions ~uring ilny period. of time from March 16.2006. through thc 
Production Date. . ' 


4. Th~ Requestor further requests a copy of the Position Dcscription (hcrcinaJ\cr referred ttl _.rJ 
us the "PO") as well as any prcdeccssur PO's (guing.back to March 16, 19(9) of any ~~. 


-V~-c9~ -a:o~ ~ 
80 F Street, N.W., Washington, DC 20001- (20~) 737·8700. FAX (202) 639-~490.~ www.afge.org 







,,, 


..... ! 


Designated Position referred to in #1-3, above. This request is limited to the dates March 
16,2006, through the Production Date (except as to the predecessor POs). 


S. The Requestor further requests a copy of the Agency's employee evaluation plan 
(including critical performance elements) for each Designated Position as well as any 
predecessor evaluation plan (with critical performance elements) of any Designated 
Employees referred to in #1·3, above. This request is limited to the dates March 16, 
2006, through the Production Date (with the exception of the predecessor employee 
evaluation plans which shall be provided from March 16, 1999, through the Production 
Date). 


6. The information, as designated in #1-S, above, may be furnished in either hard (paper 
copy) or in a digital fonnat readable by either Microsoft Excel e or Microsoft Word C. 
A key shall be provided by the Agency to allow the infonnation received to be 
interpreted unless the infonnation, as provided, is clearly self-explanatory. The Agency 
shall certify that the information and documents provided in response to this Request are 
true and accurate copies of the information and/or documents they purport to be. 


Should the Agency claim that anibfthe information sought is privileged or not subject to 
disclosure, the Agency shall provide all of the infonnation sought that it does not claim is 
prevented from disclosure. The A'gency shall specifically identifyanyinformation-it seeks to 
withhold from disclosure and identify~ Witiupecificity; the grounds ,for the withholding of the 
specific infonnation that it is withholdirig,froin disclosure. " -, .-, 


As to the information in #1·6 the Requestor hereby requests that any fees anticipated by 
the Agency pursuant to S U.S.C. § SS2(a)(4)(A) be waived, as the production of the infonnation 
requested is in the public interest. The proper payment of federal employees under the FLSA is 
required, as a matter oflaw (S U.S.C.§ 207) and citizen review of the federal governments 
compliance with law is in the public interest and of interest to the general public. The 
information sought will be used for non-commercial purposes. 


The infonnation shall be provided to the Requestor at the address listed below: 


Joe Goldberg 
, 10th FIr. 
80 F st. N.W . 


. Washington, D.C. 20001 


The contact infonnation· for the Requestor is, telephone number 202/639-642S and email 
at goldbi@afge.org. 







." "'li 


I look forward to a timely acknowledgement of this FOIA request and the Agency's 
timely response. 


n~YJ~ 
/'~o_eGol 


Assis 


.. .. .. -'~'.'.-
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Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


Name:~riC Feist:) 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Wednesday, April 01, 2009 1 :51 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Organization: Veolia ES Technical Solutions 


Address: 


21814 76th Ave S. 
Kent, WA 98032 


Phone: 206-790-1890 


FAX: 425-272-0777 


Email: eric.feist@veoliaes.com 


Record Description: 


.. ~ -. "'0 


.. '~" 
I would like to request th~inning contractors pricing schedule for RFPi181281 for 
Hazardous Waste Management Services for CH2M Hill Plateau Remediation compa~ 


Preferred Form or Format: e-mail pdf copy 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Wednesday. April 01, 2009 12:17 AM 
FOIA-Central 


Subje.ct: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name: Robert Leyse 


Organization: Scientist 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


EmaiL 


Record Description: 


Send the RFP that is referenced in the last sentence of the following: 


~he Department of Energy, Office of Nuclear Energy, is executing Phase II of its 2009 
IOniversity Programs (NEUP) research and development (R&D) solicitation proce~ In Phase 
~pre-applications were submitted, evaluated, and selections made for submittal of full 
proposals in response to the RFP. 


Note: If you did not receive a letter indicating your pre-application was successful and 
requesting you to submit a full proposal, then you are not eligible to respond to this 
RFP. There are no exceptions. 


In Phase lover 400 quality applications were submitted and the selection process proved 
to be highl~ competitive'iJuniversities asked to respond to this RFP may click here to 
download a~opy of the Rr 


Preferred Form or Format: 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


Yes, see the request for the RFP 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute n to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


It is likely top so contribute 


1 







3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


I will discuss this on my open blog http://nuclearpowerblog.blogspot.com 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


It will open up thhis information to the public 


S. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


No commercial intereest by the requestor 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


No commercial intereest by the requestor 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


2 
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Morrls. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Wednesday. April 01, 20094:21 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~antha ChristoPh~ 
Organization: Vigil and Lucero Law Firm 


Address: 


301 Gold Ave SW 
Suite 201 
Albuquerque,NM 87102 


Phone: (505)243-2808 


FAX: (505)242-0812 


Email: samantha9vigillawfirm.com 


Record Description: 


Alltc;;ntracts governing the Savannah River Site in 2006 between COE and Wackenhut for 
staili~g of securit~ 


All~ontracts and records for the DOE National Training Center on Kirtland Air Force Base 
for'the~OTC competition in June 2006 including but not limited to those between DOE and 
wackenhu:J 


Preferred Form or Format: 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 75.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 
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Dale Kardos & Associates, Inc. 
Washington, DC USA 


Apri12, 2008 


.' . 
Regulatory & legislative 


, . "'.. ... 


U.S. & Canada 
Safety & Environment 


Mr. John MontgoDlCl)' -The Chief FRedom of Information OffICer .A bI't. 
u.s. Depanmcnt of Eneq;y rv-tr 0 !) 


1000 ImIependeDCe Avenue, SW ~" ~ 
Boom IG-OSI "C4I 0 ( 
Washington, DC 20SBS 41 ~_ 


4..'1 R~ 
Subject: FRedDm of Information AI:;t &quest for Documents ~ to the ATVM Loan -~t'~ 
Application Program ... 


Dear Mr. Montgomesy, 


In accordance with the Freedom of Information kt., I am n:questing certaiDl public information 
concemiDg the Department of Energys Advanced Technology Vehicles Man'6£aauring (A~ 
Prosnm)dw was established by section 136 of the EDeIJY Ind.ependem:e and Sec:urity Aa of 2001 
Speclf1Cal1y, the following documents are requested: 


1) the most n:cent document showing the IJameS of entities that have filed one or more applications 
for ATVM loans; 


2) the most recent document identif)mg the names of the entities that have filed one or more 
A1VM loan applications that have been clemed -subsuntiallycomplete" by the DOE ATVM staff; 


, 
3) the most recent document summariziDg the status of A'IVM loan applications; 


4) the IDOst Reent document summariziDg the amoUDt of money requested by applicants that have 
filed ·subswniallycomp!ete- ATVM loan applications; 


S) a copy of the non·confuientW portions of aU ATVM loan applications proposing projects to 


build vehicles for the United States Postal Serv ice; 


6) the most recent document listing or describing the projects lhai are proposed in the A TVM loan 
application filed to date. 


In submitting this request, 1 agree to payup to SSOO for the requested information. 


101 ConsUtutlon Avenue, NW- Washington, DC 20015 
reI: (202) 742-4416· Fax: (202) 686-6641 • dBle.lIstfkn@mDlOMJhIdenJg&c:om 


....... '111 ... 







Preedom of Wonnauon Ar.t Bequest for DOCU1lW1tS Belated to the ATVM Loan AppJiation 
p~. April 2, 2009 
Pagel 


The requested information can be sent 10 me via ovemi&ht oWl or email as foJlows: 


Email: 


Dale Kan:Ios & Associates, lac. 
101 Comtitution Ave., NW 
Suite 900 . 
Washington, DC20001 


clafc.lsanlgS@IDOJoQlCbjc;Ic:n:p.com 


Should there be anyquestiODS regarding this request, please ~ me at (202) 742-4415. 


Siacerely. 


DALE KARDOS &ASSOOA1ES, INC 








Morrls. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


Name: Alex Kingsbury 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Friday, April 03, 200912:28 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Organization: US News and World Report 


Address: 


Alex Kingsbury 
Associate Editor, National Security 
U.S. News , World Report 
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., NW 
Washington, D.C. 
20007-3837 


Phone: (202) 955-2725 


FAX: 


Email: akingsbury@usnews.com 


Record Description: 


APR 0 3 2CXB 01-


I am seeking all ~~ords~particularlY historical reviews before and after,tOf the 
{Starfish Prime nu ar t~st from July 9, 1962~I seek evaluations of the te~and the its 
Jrmpact on US and foreign satellites, as well as the damage to power grids, radio 
transmissions and the like from US and foreign nations. Also, data determining the impact 
that the tests had on the Van Allen radiation belts. 


Preferred Form or Format: 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


A representative of the news media affiliated with US News and World Report and the 
request is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided): 


Magazine 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


~A -f)CfJ ~ -cd)6J/ I 


1 








Morrls. Alexander 


From: 
S8nt~ 
To: 
SubJect: 


Name~an Talley~ 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Friday, April 03, 2009 2:02 PM 
FOIA·Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Organization: Dow Jones Newswires 


Address: 


1025 Connecticut Ave NW 
Suite 800 
Washington DC 
20036 


Phone: 202-862-9285 


FAX: 


Email: ian.talley@dowjones.com 


Record Description: 


Any~rrespondence between Congressional offices and the Department of Energy regarding 
Vitol oil contract!3 Any correspondence between DOE and Vitol between Januay 2009 and the 
present. 


Preferred Form or Format: email 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


A representative of the news media affiliated with Dow Jones Newswires, publishers of the 
Wall Street Journal and the request is made as part of news gathering and not for 
commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided,: 


Other: Newswire 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided,: 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government. II 


The request is clearly concerning the operations or activities of the government, as it 
regards contracts the government may be entering into to fill federally-owned stratgeic 
petroleum reserves. 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


- The disclosure is likely to contribute to an understanding of government operations or 
activities, as it should reveal such aforementioned deals. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 







- Given that the request is made under the auspices of Dow Jones Newswires, a mainstream 
media organization whose primary task is informing the public, the disclosure is likely to 
contribute significantly to public understanding of government operations or activities. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


- Given that the request is made under the auspices of Dow Jones Newswires, a mainstream 
media organization whose primary task is informing the public, the disclosure is likely to 
contribute significantly to public understanding of government operations or activities. 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if $0 


- Dow Jones Newswires has no commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested 
disclosure 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


- The primary interest in disclosure is for the public disclosure of the workings and 
activities of the government. 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to info~ the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


2 








=ng he • • u'5:0" ·'20' ·« ... U ..... = 
04/03/2009 15:36 282-906-822B USA TODAY 


1100 New Yark Avenue, N.W •• Washington, DC 2000S.J934 
202-906-8150 phone· 202-926-8220 fax 


April 31 2009 


FOIA Officer, U,S. Department oCEnergy 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW 
WasbiDgton, DC 20585 


VIA PAX: 202-586-0575 


To the Freedom of Inf'onnation Act Officer: 


-


This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act, as amended, S U.S.C. Section 
SS2, et. seq. 


I am seelcioS copies of the following records: 


PAGE Bl161 


AJi;rrespondence from Ian. 1,2009, to the present, to and from members of 
Congress or thl=ir staff, or committees or subcommmittl=es of Congress mcntiooing, 
discussing or suggesting use oftha funds provided UDder the American Recovery aDd 
Reinvestment Act, Public Law 111-5, commonly known as the I'economic stimulw£j 


Please provide these records in electronic fonnat whenever posSl"le. I prefer to receive 
.pdf61es. 


I am a reporter for USA TODAY, the nation'$1argest-circu1ation newspaper, and this 
material is for use in news articles. Therefore, I am entitled to a fee waiver for this 
request. Please notify me immediately if you Intmd to deny 1b fee waiver request, 
Because 1his involves the stimulus package, which is the subject ofintcDse public 
interest, I request exoedited processing for this request. -
Please communicate with mo electronically about this request; via email at 
mkelley@u$atoday.com or by phone at 202-906-8186. I look forward to receiving your 
response within the statutory time limit. 


lhaok you very much for your time and consideration. 


Documenl2 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Monday, April 06, 2009 11:34 AM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:(!Ceith Kinc~ 


Organization: Nalco Company 


Address: 


1601 W Diehl Rd 
Naperville, IL 60563 


Phone: 630-305-1213 


FAX: 630-305-2646 


Email: khkinch@nalco.com 


Record Description: 


Information Request RE:lD~-PS36-09G0990!.0"Industrial Technologies Program Save Energy Now 
Technical Assistance an~lant Assessment Program'· 
Contract Officer: Michael Schledorn 
Closing Date: April 2, 2009 
We would like to request the names of all parties who applied for the above funding 
opportunity, as well as an indication of whether or not each party applied for Task 1 
funds, Task 2 funds, or both. Additionally, we would like to have disclosed the names of 
all companies included in any consortiums proposed by the above applicants. 
If anticipated fees may exceed $300, I would request that contact be made to approve 
increased funds. 
Thank you in advance for your consideration. 


Preferred Form or Format: electronic 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company·s 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 300 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








Morrls. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Monday, April 06, 20094:31 PM 
FOIA·Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~grid RObinso~ 
Organization: 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: 


(identify those individuals in EERE that are or were on flexiplace full time during or for 
any lenght of time between January 2000 and April 2009 and of those individuals how ~any 
of them live in a different state from Duty Stati~ 


Please contact me if fees exceed $50.00 


Preferred Form or Format: electronic if possible 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 50.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 
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Morris, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Monday, April 06, 2009 6:25 PM 
FOIA·Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~~bert sommer~ 
Organization: Advanced Control Systems, Inc. 


Address: 


2755 Northwoods Parkway 
Norcross, Georgia 30071 


Phone: 770-446-8854 


FAX: 770-446-3502 


Email: robert.sommers@acsatlanta.com 


Record Description: 


/lG?ant Award bearing funding opportunity number DE-PS26-07NT43119-00)and CrDA Number 81.122 
~ssued 04/26/2007 on Grant application submitted by Applicant,. Terry Mohn entitled "Beach 


Cities MicroGrid Renewable and Distributed Systems Integration" 


Preferred Form or Format: PDF 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information ~or the use in the company's 
business. 


rees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








Morrls. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Tuesday, April 07, 20094:39 PM 
FOIA·Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~rothY M. JUchneWic~ 
Organization: Husch Blackwell Sanders LLP 


Address: 


750 17th Street, mi, .1000 
Washington, D.C. 20006 


Phone: 202-378-2339 


FAX~ 202-378-2319 


Email: dorothy.juchnewicz@huschblackwell.com 


Record Description: 


~ .. ~ .. ~. 


" """4 


" 
[;Olynd~ Inc.'. Application for Loan G.arantee under Title XVII of the Energy Policy Act 


of 200S II DOE - Loan Guaranty Program Office 


Preferred Form or Format: 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 
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Morris, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To~ 
Sub1ect: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Wednesday, April 08, 2009 6:07 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~ck HaYd~ 
Organization: HaYde~Bergman Rooney, Professional 


Address: 


150 Post Street, Suite 650, San Francisco, CA 94108 


Phone: 415-692-3310 


FAX: 866-409-3373 


Email: jhayden@hbrpc.com 


Record Description: 


__ ' 0' T 


l.~an Application due December 31, 2008 submitted to the Department of Energy by Tesla 
Motors, In~in connection with the Advanced Technology Vehicles Manufacturing Incentive 
Program established under Section 136 of the Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007. 


2. Similar Loan Application submitted bY~ight Automotive, In~~ 
3. Similar Loan Application submitted b~isker Automotive, Inc::> 


Preferred Form or Format: Electronic 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 200 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) : 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


TD111-800 Q-OWc954 
1 








0~/08/2009 WED 18:51 FAX 202 882 Z99~ ROSS. OlIOS & BELL 


PRASIIAHT It. ICHRTAN 
I~."UOZ' talcolianD 
P, .. kolll.\hoIllIlQtroulma",aIlGDII.com TROUTMAN 


SANDERS 


YJA F1RST·CLASS MAIL 
Ie FACSIMU·E (202-S86w057Sl 


Alexander Morris 
FOIA Officer 
Department of Energy 
1000 Independence Avenue, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20585 


He: FOrA Request tor 


Dear Mr. Morris: 


April 8, 2009 


tftOurvAN IAHDERS UP 
An;moys .1 ..... 
~l ... SIr.;tNW 
SIIIII1DDD 
WUlI/IIJltIt, Ditlri;l af Calum~ 
2C~4-2'34 
Z02.274.2tSG IIIIj111al1t 
202.884.a124 fmllllll8 
IrllCll/llaftSllldca.cam 


Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. Section SS2 ("FOIA'" we request 
that you provide ~py of all records in the possession of the Department of Energy relating, in 
any way, to j to the undersiened (counsel to • This request 
includes all records related to any permutation of '.lame, as well as his 
business - Davis, Joseph & Negley. To the extent that addresses can be used to nlD addjtional 
searches (but should not be used to limit searches), the relevant addresses are: 


and 


And if any additional information would permit other or more detailed searches (e.g •• date of 
birth, etc.), please notify me and we will provide that information promptly. 


Please forward this request to all divisions and locations in the Department of Energy to 
determine whether there are responsive records. 


iii 002 


us of tho amount required and we will forward a payment. ~ • 
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O~/08/2009 WED 16:52 FAX 202 882 299~ 


TROUTMAN 
-SANDERS 


Alexander Morris 
April 8. 2009 
Page 2 


ROSS. DIIO~ • BELL 


As provided under FOIA. we would apprec;jatc a reply within the requisite time (as we 
understand it. that time frame is twenty (20) working days). In the event that a detennination is 
made that some or all of the documents requested are exempt ftom disclosure under FOIA, 
please identify those documents withheld and the basis for the agency's exemption in each 
instance. Additionally, if for any reasbn the requested information is not in your possession, 
please so advise and indicate, if possible, where such info.nnation can be obtained. 


If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact me at 202-662·2028. 
Thank you for your assistance. 


Sincerely, 


~~L~······· \ j':'" . 
Prashant K. Khetan 
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Morris, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject 


Chris--


Namlta Gautam [ngautam@ucg.com) 
Friday, April 10, 200911:31 AM 
Morris, Alexander 
RE: New Request for Attendance List. 


Scratch the ten and I will say up to $25. 


Namita 


-----Original Message----­
From: Namita Gautam 
Sent: Friday, April 10, 2009 10:56 AM 
To: 'Morris, Alexander' 
Subject: RE: New Request for Attendance List. 


Sure, up to $10. 


-----Original Message-----
From: Morris, Alexander [mailto:A1exander.Morris@hq.doe.gov] 
Sent; Friday, April 10, 2009 10:50 AM 
To: Namita Gautam 
Subject: RE: New Request for Attendance List. 


Ms. Gautam, 


Sure you can request it. I just need your assurance to pay fees or an amount you are 
willing to pay to process the request. If you would like to submit the request 
electronically, please uSe th~ link on this site http://management.energy.gov/foia-pa.htm. 


Let me know if you have any questions. 


vir 


Chris Morris 


-----Original Message-----
From: Namita Gautam [mailto:ngautam@ucg.com) 
Sent: Friday, April 10, 2009 10:46 AM 
To: FOIA-Centra1 
Cc: Morris, Alexander 
Subject: New Request for Attendance List. 


Hello, 


I wanted to see if I can request~formation of the attendees who attended the Energy 
Info~tion Administration: A New Climate for 
Ener : 
http: Iwww.eia.doe.gov/eia_conference_2009.html?featureclicked=2& 


I am looking for is first name, last name, company, complete business address, and e-mail 
address. 


Thanks in advance for your help! 


Namita Gautam 
OPIS- Oil Price Information Service 


TWo W'.hifOjlf~QxJyt ao~ 







9131 Washingtonian Blvd., Suite 100 
Gaithersburg, MD 20878-7364 
Phone: (301) 287-2202 
Fax: (301) 287-2154 
E-Mail: ngautam@opisnet.com 


.~' 
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Morrls, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.goY 
Thursday. April 09. 2009 6:12 PM 
FOIA-Central 
COE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~istoPher Ehresma~ 
Organization: Sidley Austin, LLP 


Address: 


One South Dearborn St. 
Chicago, IL 60603 ~.,. 


~ • &.-:. •• 
Phone: 312-456-4269 


FAX: 312-853-7036 


Email: cehresman@sidley.com 


Record Description: 


I am requesting the~st recent Department of Energy operatingl managem~ contract 
between the United States of America and KAPL, Inc.1 Lockheed Corporation The contract I 
am requesting is the most recently updated or executed DOE Contract DE- 2-76SN00052, or 
contract which most recently superceeded that contract number. 


I am also seeking the name & pertinent contact information for the government's 
contracting agent or officer for the above-requested contract. 


Preferred Form or Format: PDFI other electronic file 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 500.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








Morrls. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


Name: Robert Kerns 


Organization: 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email : 


Record Description: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doa.gov 
Friday, April 10, 2009 6:15 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


"'i' 


~mple of a succeSSfU~(winning}~ant proposal submitted by any Indian tribe under ~he 
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG) Program administered by the Office 
of Weatherization and Intergovernmental Progra~ in the Office of Energy Efficiency and 
Renewable Energy of the u.s. Department of Energy. 


If possible, would prefer grant proposal that involves the use of photo-voltaic and other 
solar power technologies to reduce fossil fuel emissions created as a result of activities 
within the jurisdictions of the Indian tribe and/or total energy use of the Indian tribe. 


Preferred Form or Format: Microsoft WOaD or Adobe pdf format 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 
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~ _ Received on MAR 
~om of Information AJu;3'ri_ Act 


Office of the Chief COunsel 
DOE Savannah River Site 


.:- Lucy KnowleslDOE/Srs 


r .:~ -~ 03/10/200904:50 PM 
To Carolyn WQtts/DOE/Srs@SRS 


cc Pauline Conner/DOE/Srs@Srs 
bee 


Subject Re: FOIA request[J 


I am forwarding your requests to Pauline Conner, the FOIA Officer. 
Carolyn Watts/DOE/Srs 


G~rolvn WQ~DOElSrs 
03/10/2009 01:48 PM To Lucy Knowles/DOE/Srs@Srs 


ec 


Subject FOIA requ~.1: 


Under the FOrA, I request the last four reports regarding the SR HR assessments that were 
conducted. 


In the Summer of 2008 Jack Rhoden conducted an assessment of SR HR, in which a report was 
generated, I request a copy of the complete report .. 


In the Fall of@08 EM Headquartec!J:onducted an~sessmentof SR Hrgn which a report of 
findings was generated as I understand It, I request a copy of the complete report. 


In Novembet6"OO8 DOE Headquarters and/or eMlconducted antijSessment of SR Hilin which a 
report of findings was generated. I request a copy of the complete report. 


The CBC and a contractor was at the SR HR the week of March 2, 2009 conducting an assessment, I 
request a copy of that report. 


The reports can be delivered to my office. room 226B or you may contact me at X27148 to pick up 
the reports. Your time and responsiveness this requests is most appreciated. 








Morris, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 


FOIA-Cenlral@hq.doe;gov 
Friday. April 10. 200910:05 AM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~m Farnam~ 
Organization: The Wall Street Journal 


Address: 


1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Ste 800 
Washington, DC 20036 


Phone: 202-862-9233 


FAX: 202-862-6678 


Email: timothy.farnam8wsj.com 


Record Description: 


~st of Congressionally directed spending for fiscal years 2007, 2008 and 2009 as well 
as any direction on the use of funds from the American ,Reinvestment and Recovery A~ 


Preferred Form or Format: electronic, preferably in spreadsheet or database file 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


A representative of the news media affiliated with The Wall Street Journal and the request 
is made as part of news gatheripg and not for commercial use. 


Type of Media (if provided): 


Newspaper 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


Yes, the request is concerned with the degree of specificity of appropriations made by 
members of Congress 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
··likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


Yes, the information will be used for a newspaper article detailing how governemnt 
appropriations work 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


Yes, the intent is to disseminate this information in The Wall Street Journal 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government ope.rations or 


1 







activities. 


Yes, we hope the article will explain in detail how members of congress can affect 
government spending 


S. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest; Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


our only commercial interest is news 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester. II 


our commercial interest is tied to public interest in this information 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morrls. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Thursday, April 09, 2009 4:40 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOe Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name: Tom Faust 


Organization:~dwood Renewab~~ 
Address: 


6 Endeavor Drive 
Corte Madera, CA 94925 ~". ~ .. -~ 
Phone: (415) 924-8140 


FAX: (415) 924-4041 


. "-::, ... ' 
•. 't. • .'. "'I'k"'.~ 


Email: tfaust@redwoodrenewables.com 


Record Description: 


Please provide a (Spmplete list of all named applicants and a ,short descriptiog (ONE 
SENTENCE)~f project that paid all fees to Response to DE-FOA-OOOOO~ 


Please provide a complete list of all names applicants and a short description (ONE 
SENTENCE) of project that did not pay application fees in response to Response to DE­
FOA-OOOOOOS 


Preferred Form or Format: .doc or pdf 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 15 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


Fair processing of applications in economic recession. 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


to understand bias in processing 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


Determine Government treatment to small business 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


Determine Government treatment to small business 
1 







5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


Determine if Govt is favoring large corporations over small business entities. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is IIprimarily in the commercial interest of the requester. 1I 


Determine fairness of treatment in economic hardship cases 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


2 
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Morris, AJexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SUbJect: 


FOIA.central@hq.doe.gov 
Thursday. April 09. 20093:22 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~rry Flemmi~ 
Organization: Rockford Corporation 


Address: 


6700 Arctic Spur Rd. 
Anchorage, AK 99518 


Phone: 907-344-4551 


FAX: 907-344-2130 


Email: lflemming@rockfordak.com 


Record Description: 


ESPC contract and task order for NORESCO project at ISC Kodiak. 


Gontract number DE-AM36-97EE73566 , Task order HSCG50-07-F-POoooD 
c.......( 


Preferred Form or Format: .pdf (email transmission) 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


APR 13 2fmO! 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 50.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








LYNCH DASKAL EMERY L.L.P 


BY REGULAR MAIL 
FOIA Officer 
United States Department of Energy 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20585 
Phone (202) 586-5955 


Dear FOIA Public Liaison: 


204 WEST 40TH STREET 
NEW YORK. NEW YORK 1001 a 


TEL: 212-302·2400 
FAX: 212·302·2210 


March 31, 2009 


.. APR 1 3 2(}fJg (j( 
~'Uk,.'~'" ·.1;.. r'" 


This is a request under the Freedom of Infonnation Act:. 


, .• I(.i'l;';~'"'&~ 


I request that a copy of the following documents (or docUments containing the following 
infonnation) be provided to me (identify the documents or information as specifically as 
possible): ' 


O(!u1y 2, 1956;there was an~cident at the Sylvania Electric Products 
Company plant in Bayside, New York in which an explosion occurred in the 
metallurgy laborat0rD 


'Nine people were injured and special agents and teams were sent by the Atomic 
Energy Commission. I am requesting to obtain all available records regarding this 
accident. I am enclosing a newspaper article from the New York Times that 
describe the accident for your reference. 


In order to help to determine my status to assess fees, you should know that I am (select 
one): 


o An individual seeking information for personal use. 


o Affiliated with an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, and this 
request is made for a scholarly purpose. 


~ Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for use in the 
company's business. 


o A representative of the news media/press and this request is made as part of 
news gathering and not for commercial use. 


D Affiliated with a public interest group and this request is not for commercial 
use. 







.= 


'r: Mrtt 


The maximum dollar amount I am willing to pay for this request is $1000.00. Please 
notify me if the fees will exceed $25.00 or the maximum dollar amount I entered. 


o I request a waiver of all fees for this request. Disclosure of the requested information 
to me is in the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public 
understanding of the operations or activities of the government and is not primarily in my 
commercial interest. 


Specific explanation for waiver of fees (required if a waiver is requested): 


N/A 


Thank you for your consideration of this request. 


Encls. 


Sincerely, 


RickJ.S. Kim 
Supervising Paralegal 
Lynch Daskal Emery LLP 
Phone: (212) 302-2400 
Fax: (212) 302-2210 
kim@lawlynch.com 


'\ 
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. 
9 ~njated in'Blast 


In Afom Plant Here 
.A double ~ explosion in a 


Queens atomic research lab­
oratory yesterday injured nine 
persons and created a wide but .. . 
~ecess~ scare of & racao-
active fanout. . '. 


The. two blasts of thorium; 
a mlldly radioactive materlai, 
f~llowed ':In spHt-second suc­
ce.sslon at 8:50 in the morning. 
They destroyed part· of the 
two-story metallurgy center of' 
the Sylvania Electric Products 
Company plant in the ·Clear­
view section of Bayside. 


The exploSions erupted at & 


time when the laboratory's 
entire personnel of 225 were at 
their 'benches and desks in the 
twoestory, block-long building. 
They 13rought out a heavy ar­
ray of firemen, pollcemen and 
military police and medical 
unit soldiers from Fort Tot-


, ten, the Army base adjoining 
the atoIillc research pl~t. 
Spe~lal agent~ and teams were 


Continued on Pare 1~, Volumn 4: 


lbe~ellJlorklimes 
Published: July 3. 1956 


Copyright @ The New York Times 












Morris, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 


FOIA-CenlraJ@hq.doe.goY 
Friday. April 10. 200912:38 PM 
FOIA-Central 


SubJect: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Nam~gela Cy~ 
Organization: Brown Winick Graves Gross Baskerville & Schoenebaum PLC 


Address: 


666 Grand Avenue 
Suite 2000 
Des Moines, IA 50309 


Phone: 515-242-2400 


FAX: 515-323-8518 


Email: cyr@brownwinick.com 


Record Description: 


-.r· 
The US Department of Energy has provided Iowa Stored Energy Park alkla Iowa Stored Energy 
Plant Agency with a Federal Department of Energy Grant: The Iowa Stored Energy Park is in 
discussions to purchase my client's homestead for the completion of the energy park. We 
are requesting an;icumentation regarding the Iowa Stored Energy Park project located in 
Dallas Center Iowa. While we are requesting any documentation which Iowa Stored Energy 
Park provided to e Department of Energy we also have a specific list of items in order 
to help focus your search. 


1. ES & GS Feasibility Study 
2. Burns & McDonnel Conceptual Design and Prelimnary Capital Cost Estimate 3. Black and 
Veatch Transforming Wind Power into a Reliable Resource 4. Electricty and Air Storage 
Enterprises Reservoir Selection Study for CAES Plant Development 5. Electricity and Air 
Storage Enterprises Electrical Transmission Analysis 6. Electricity and Air Storage 
Enterprises Preliminary Infrastructure Analysis 7. The Hydrodynamics Group Compressed Air 
Energy Storage Candidate Site Slection Evaluation in Iowa: Dallas Center Structure Seismic 
Survey 8. The Hydrodynamics Group Compressed Air Energy Storage Candidate Site Selection 
Evaluation in Iowa: Dallas Center Feasibility Analysis 


The above list includes documents which we are specifically requesting but is not 
inclusive of all documentation requested. Any other information submitted to the US 
Department of Energy by Iowa Stored Energy Plant Agency is also requested. 


Preferred Form or Format: 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 200.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) :-"F~ "'9cx::x:l-~ 
Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








04/14/2009 11:20 FAX 


Alexander Morris 


.FOIA Officer 
U.S. Department of Energy 
1000 Independence Ave., SW 
Washington, DC 20585 
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API? .1 I.l 7nnh 
., c..vtJt1 O~ 


Dear Mr. Morris, 
, • .. '1ot1'·~.~ 


., .",.... 
I would like to request a copy of the following records: 


Clersonal Financial Disclosure Statements for WU1Jam. H. White from 1993. 1994. 
and 19951 If statements are available for 1992 and 1996 I would like to request 
those as weU. William H. White, or BDt White, was U.S. Deputy Secretary of 
Energy from 1993 to 1995. 


I agree to pay any reasonable copying and &':asbigB lees ofnot more than 
$50.00. If the eost would be greater than amount, please notify me. Please 
provide a receipt indicating the charges for each document. 


I requested such documents from the US Office ofGovemmental Ethics, wh~ told 
me they did not keep records from 1993 and directed me to contact your oftice. 


If you have any questions regardJng this request, plwe contact me via telephone 
at" rvia email at . ThaDk you in advance 
for your assistance. 








Freedom of Information Officer, Headquarters, 
u.s. Department of Energy, 
FOlAlPrivacy Act Office, 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW, 
Washington, DC 2OS85 
U.S.A. 


Dear Sir/Madam, 


GREG MUTTITT 


Tel: + 


Freedom of information Act request: Iraq oil minister meeting, 07/26/06 


Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (5 US.c. 552), I hereby request that copies be 
provided to me of: 


• 
llSJUfi£iilwlWl.aJlw~lIlX.ml!:lDmti~i&.!!m.l[yb~~~taking place in 
Department of Energy headquarters, Washington, D.C. Plea include the minutes, 
preparatory notes, agendas, presentations and other substantive supporting 
documents (such as documents submitted to the meetings, or circulated to be 
discussed at the meetings). 


(Please note that there are a number of alternate spellings of Dr. Shahristani's farst name: 
"Hussein", "Husain", "Hussain" etc). . 


To help you to identify this information, I attach below a news article describing the 
meetings, by David lvanovich of the Houston Chronicle. 


Treatment of withheld information 
If you deade to withhold any of these records (or portions thereof), please explain the 
basis for your exemption claims, in order to permit me to r~ach an informed decision as to 
whether or not to file an administrative appeal. 


If an exemption applies, however, please consider exercising your discretionary release 
powers to disclose the records. Additionally, please rele~ all reasonably segregable 
portions of Ihe records that do not meet an exemption. 


Time required for processing 
If you are Wlable to provide a full and substantive response to this request within the to­
day time Umit specified by section l004.S(d) of the Oeparbnent of Energy's FOIA 







regulations, please provide me as soon as possible with your best estimate of how much 
extra time you require, in order to anow me to consider whether to request expedited 
handling. 


Preferred format 
My preference is to receive the infonnation in electronic format - either (preferably) by 
email, or on computer disc. If sent by email, please break up" the information such that no 
single email exceeds lS megabytes in size. If any information is sent by conventional mail, 
please use airmail. 


Fee waiver request 
I request a waiver of fees, under section (a)(4)(A)(Ui) of the FOIA. I require the above 
information to disseminate It to the public. and not (or any commercial pur:pose. I shall 
disseminate it through my book 'Fuel on the Fire', on the subject of oil policy in Iraq, for 
which I have a publication agreement with publishers the Random House Group Limited. 
The book is expected to have a large circulation worldwide (exceeding 100,000), including 
within the United States. Its publication,will be combined with media articles and 
blogging. As evidence of myllbUity to generate such coverage, my work has previously 
been reported in the Washington Post, Time, Natioual Public Rndio, Financial Times, Dow lones 
NewlUlires, local US radio stations, and numerous non-US and online outlets. 


I am an expert in Iraqi oil-poUcy, which'l have studied since 2003. (Until earlier this year, I 
did so on behalf of the London-based non-profit research and advocacy group Platform). I 
have traveled twice to 1raq;'I have strongcbntac:ts with Iraqi and non-Iraqi oil experts and 
stakeholders, and have spoken many times at conferences of pollcymakers, civil society, 
business, journalists and academics. With this speciallst knowledge, I am well placed to 
Interpret the requested information to a public audience. 


Disclosure of the mp.aested information is in the public interest because it is likely to 
contribute significantly to pubUc understandi"1 of the raJe of the US loyemment in 
recoD5tJuctin, Iraq. It is evident that there is considerable public concern for the future of 
Iraq, as seen in sustained, extensive media coverage, in widespread civil society 
engagement, in opinion polling and in direct expressions of concern by citizens. However, 
the majority of the publicly available information (in particular, media coverage) on the US 
role in Iraq focuses on military activities; much less is known about the behind-the-scenes 
policy development, which will be no less important to the future of the country, 
including the prospects of peace and security. Oil, which accounts for around 95% of Iraqi 
government revenue, is a vital part o~ this picture. 


The specific role of the Department of Energy in arranging contact between Iraqi officials 
and international oil companies, and in facilitating discussion on the proposed Iraqi oil 
law, is little known amongst the public. Furthermore, on the question of oil in Iraq there 
are numerous suspidons and conspiracy theories. As su~ publicly disseminating 
information about the US contribution to Iraqi oil policy is likely to lead to a more 
informed discussion, and significantly enhance public understanding. 







mAHto ." 


If this fee waiver Is denied. please inform me of your reasons. In that case. for the l'uIPose 
of assessing fees. please treat me as a representattve of the news media. under FOIA 
section (a)(4)(A)(ii)(U). In consideration of such fee status, please note: 


• The definition of "news media" in the Open Government Act of 2007, as "any 
person or entity that gathers information of potential interest to a segment of the 
public, uses its editorial skills to tum the raw materials into a distinct work, and 
distributes that work to an audience" (sec.3); 


• The definition of "news" in the Department of Energy's FOIA regulations as 
"information that is about current events or that would be of current interest to the 
public" (section Sec. 1004.2(m»); and 


• The ruling in NldiolUJl 5«urify Archive v. Department of Defense, 880 F.2d 1381 (D.C. 
Or. 1989) that the Freedom of Information Reform Act of 1986 requires a broad 
interpretation of "news media" as a person or organization who publishes and 
disseminates information to the public, including through the publishing of books. 


In an.v case. please notify me if costs are to eXceed SSO. I agree to pay costs not exceeding 
that amount, subject to your c:onside~~on of my above submissions on fee status. 


Contacting me . , P- , 'f'·" , 


U you require any clarification on' thisteques~ on my fee status, or on any other matters. 
please contact me by emaU af: , ,r by telephone at 


Wherever possible, I woul(l prefer'ihit written communicationS in relation to this 
request are sent by email r~~i' .~.~ i~tter. . , . 


.... .... ' 


Yours faithfully, 
\' '\ 


'I' 


; .... 


Greg Muttitt 







Iraqi looks for U.S. oil deals 


By David Ivanovich 
The Houston Chronicle (Texas) 
July 27, 20061bursday 
Distributed by KnlghtlRidder Tribune News Service 
SECTION: BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL NEWS 


WASHINGTON - Iraq's oil minister met with executives from the nation's major oil 
companies Wednesday, hoping to lay the groundwork for future oil deals for his energy­
rich but violence-ridden country. 


Iraqi Oil Minister Hussain al-Shahristani conferred with representatives from nine oil 
companies at the U.S. Energy Department's headquarters to discuss how best to attract 
foreign investment soon to the war-ravaged country. 


Iraq's vast oil resources "are waiting to be developed," Shahristani told reporters after the 
meeting. 


Officials from Exxon Mobil Corp., Chevron Corp., ConocoPhillips, Shell Oil Co., 
Marathon Oil Co., BP Ame~ Anadarko Petroleum Corp., Occidental Petroleum Corp. 
and Hess Corp., along with Energy Secretary Samuel Bodman, attended the meeting, the 
Energy Department said. ', .. " , .•.. 


~'\~.'+ ~"'.J.i~\ 


Iraq is not yet ready to begin negotiating actual deals or to identifY specific fields that might 
be opened to foreign investment. 


", :. ... 


"We have to do some homework," Shahristani said. 


Instead, Shahristani said he solicited advice about what Iraqis might want to include in a 
new hydrocarbon law, which the govemment in Baghdad hopes to enact before the end of 
the year. 


Several of the oil companies suggested Iraq's national oil company enter into joint venture 
agreements with foreign partners, a business structure producers argue might encourage 
foreign companies to try doing business in Iraq despite the obvious risks. 


Asked about the session, Sarah Howell, a spokeswoman for BP in Washington, said her 
company was happy to meet with the oil minister. 


" . 
"We're constantly looking at where we can do business in many different parts of the world, 
as long as it makes sense for us to do business there," Howell said. 


Exxon Mobil spokesman Len D'Eramo, in an e-mail.said company officials anended the 
meeting nat the invitation of the Department of Energy to hear what Iraqi Oil Minister 
Shahristani had to say about the status and outlook of the energy sector in Iraq." 


Iraq is keen on attracting foreign investment because the country's economic lifeline - oil 
production - continues to lag behind pre-war levels. 


".r- . 
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Iraq was producing about 1.9 million barrels of oil 0 day in May, compared with about 2.6 
million before the war, the U.S. Energy Information Administration said. 


Thal's because the country's energy infrastructure has been the target of attacks - about 31 S 
between April 2003 and June 2006, the Energy Information Administration said. 


Iraq's largest oil pipeline, from the northern area of Kirkuk to the Turkish port ofCeyhan. 
has been hit repeatedly and has operated only sporadlcally over the last three years. 


In May, a fue destroyed much of the P9rt facility at Khor ai-Amaya, hampering Iraq's 
efforts to boost exports. . 


But Shahris1ani is optimistic Iraq will be able to boost oil output to 3 million barrels a day 
by the end of the year and to 4 million. to 4.5 million within the next three to four years. 


Eventually, Iraq - which boasts the world's third-largest oil reserves -- hopes to become the 
globe's largest oil producer. 


Shahristani said Iraqi's current government hopes to avoid the mistakes made by fonner 
leader Saddam Hussein and invest in a number of fields around the country rather than just 
a select few. 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SUbJect: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Tuesday, April 14, 20097:12 PM 
FOIA·Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~athryn Bradle~ 
Organization: Bridge Strategy Group 


Address: 


One North Franklin 
Suite 2100 
Chicago, IL 60606 


Phone: 312-541-8342 


FAX: 312-357-6750 


Email: kbradley8bridgestrategy.com 


Record Description: 


APR 1 ~ 'JntM .' 
4~(J1 


Jle are requestingGere-applications and final applications thqj1the following 
~ompanies/projects submitted to the Dept of Energy in order to receive loan guarantees 


(the dates of these app-lications would be between the signing of the 2005 Energy Policy 
Act and October 4, 2002]: 


For ADVANCED FOSSIL ENERGY PROJECTS 
Mesaba Energy Project (MEP-I, LLC): Integrated Gasification Combined Cycle (IGCC) Plant 
Minnesota is the proposed location for this project, which plans to build a state-of-the­
art IGCC plant that would allot space in its design for C02 capture and storage. 


Mississippi Power Company: IGCC Plant 
Mississippi is the proposed location for this project, which plans to build an IGCC plant 
that would commercialize a first-of-its-kind application. 


The above two IGCC projects would allow for potential C02 capture in the future, would 
provide state-of-the-art emission controls far exceeding the emission level requirements 
specified in Section 1703 of the Energy Policy Act of 2005 and would help reduce cost and 
increase fuel flexibility of IGCC technology. 


TX Energy, LLC: Coal to Synthetic Gas IGCC Plant Texas is the proposed location for this 
project, which plans to commercialize a new polygeneration gasification facility that can 
isolate a significant concentrated stream of C02 while producing large amounts of power 
and methanol. 


INDUSTRIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROJECTS 
GR Silicate Nano Fibers and Carbonates 
Washington is the proposed location for this project, which plans a highly energy 
efficient process for manufacturing paper. 


Sage Electrochromics: Electrochromic Window Manufacturing Project Minnesota is the 
proposed location for this project, which plans to develop a manufacturing facility that 
would produce energy-efficient windows for the commercial and residential building 
sectors. 


SOLAR ENERGY PROJECTS 
Luz II 
Nevada is the proposed location for 
efficient large-scale power project 


this project, which plans to develop a highly ~ 
using con;antratad solar-thermal tachnology. ~ 







solyndra, Inc. 
California is the proposed location for this project, which plans to manufacture highly 
efficient thin-film photovoltaic modules. 


ELECTRICITY DELIVERY AND ENERGY RELIABILITY PROJECTS Beacon Power Massachusetts is the 
proposed location for this project, which plans to develop a system that will enhance peak 
performance of electric generation over the power grid. 


HYDROGEN PROJECTS 
Bridgeport Fuel Cell Park, LLC 
Connecticut is the proposed location for this project, which plans to build the largest 
single-Site installation of fuel cells in the world. 


ALTERNATIVE FUEL VEHICLES PROJECT 
Tesla Motors 
New Mexico is the proposed location for this project, which plans to build a battery­
electric powered vehicle with enhanced range that can be produced for the consumer market. 


BIOMASS PROJECTS 
Alico, Inc. 
Florida is the proposed location for this project, which plan~ a first-of-a-kind 
commercial-scale cellulosic ethanol plant that would use multiple feedstocks and produce 
multiple products. 


Blue Fire Ethanol, Inc. 
California is the proposed location for this project, which plans to build a commercial­
scale cellulosic ethanol plant using an array of low-cost feedstocks. 


Choren USA 
Southeastern, U.S. is the proposed location for this project, which plans to construct an 
industrial-scale biomass gasification facility for clean synthetic diesel fuels in the 
United States. 


Endicott Biofuels, LLC 
Virginia is the proposed location for this project, which plans to construct a second 
generation biodiesel and bio-derived products plant that would feature a high level of 
feedstock flexibility allowing for the production of a broad range of biodiesel fuels. 


Iogen Biorefinery Partners, LLC 
Idaho is the proposed location for this project, which plans to build a biorefinery to 
produce ethanol from a wide range of cellulosic feedstocks and to produce other byproducts 
of value to several industries. 


Voyager Ethanol, LLC 
Iowa is the proposed location for this project, which plans to build a cellulosic ethanol 
plant that can accommodate multiple feedstocks in the production of ethanol and higher 
value byproducts. 


In addition to any of the above applications that are available, we would love to gain 
access to any other applications that helped manufacturing companies and electric 
companies to receive funding for SmartGrid infrastructure, Energy Efficiency or 
Transportation Electrification or Electric Vehicle Batteries allotted for in the following 
acts: 
1) The Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1915 
2) The Energy Policy Act of 1992 
3) The Energy Policy Act of 2005 
4) The Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 
5) The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009. 


Please let me know if you need to clarify this request, or if a higher dollar amount will 
be necessary to retrieve the information. 
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Many thanks in advance for your help. 


Preferred Form or Format: Word doc, Adobe pdf, anything that can be sent electronically 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking info~mation for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 100.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


Yes - the request is for successful applications for government funds provided through the 
Energy Policy Acts of 1975, 1992 or 200S 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


The information disclosure is HIGHLY likely to contribute to our understanding of 
government activities. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


We will not be disseminating the information to the general public ourselves, but will be 
using it to help clients that have opportunities to help the environment with Smart Grid 
enhancements and Electric vehicles to gain funding that further their related projects. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


This disclosure will contribute to significant understanding after we help clients gain 
funding. We have several senior partners who are published in association publications, 
and they will contribute articles that talk about government funding that aided green 
projects. 


S. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


Yes, the requestor has a commercial interest that would be affected by the requested 
disclosure. Given this information, we can help appropriate applicants for Recovery Act 
funds gain opportunities to provide green technology to commercial (and consumer) 
interests. This would help my firm, my clients, and the commercial/consumer interests 
they serve. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is nprimarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


The magnitude of the commericial interest is well balanced between benefiting my firm and 
my clients', and benefiting the general public. This is because the output this 
information will create is environmentaly friendly commercial vehicles, as well as 
passenger vehicles, and updated electricity transmission grids that will increase energy 
efficiency (reducing public electric bills) and decrease carbon emissions into the 
atmosphere. 


Expedited Processing: 
3 








04/15/2009 11:14 F~t 703 707 6201 INPUT III 002 


41912009 


I INPUT-I 
11720 Plaza America Drive, 1201 Floor 


Reston, VA 20190 
Tel: (703) 707-3500 
Fax: (703) 707.-6201 


www.lnput.com 


Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 10# 17680 


~.:... 4PJp18'~ 
FEE AGREEMENT $100 


AprII9,2009 " '.~.. 0'(, 
::~: F::~ or~nro ation Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, 88 amended, ram requs8llng cIo~:I,\, il ~ 
releasable portions of documents ~garding contract DEAC0578RL01830 awarded to 
BATTELLE MEMORIAL STITUTE1under the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
(PNNL) requirement. Speciflcally,Tam requesting caples of the following 
Information/documents: 


• Awarded contract 
• All related attachments and modifications 


Whenever possible. please refer to FOIA ID 17680 In any 'response letter. email, fax. or 
Invoice. . 


If possible. I would prefer to receive the documents in electronic format (either &-mall @ 10MB 
max per e-mail OR CD). If not, hard copies of responsiVe documents will be more than 
adequate. If your office does not maintain these public reco~ds, please let me know who does 
and include the proper custodian's name and address. 


Your response is respectfully requested within 20 working days of your receipt of this letter. 
§552(a)(6)(A)(1). If all or any part of this request is denied, please cite each specific exemption 
that justifies your withholding of information 


I hereby agree to aslume all the search, duplication, and review fees In the amount of 
$100. Pleaae notify me if the COlt of fulfilling my request will exceed that amount. 


M FOIA 17680 040909 MJ.doc 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Thursday, April 16, 2009 3:23 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~ane Macfarl~ 
Organization: Consultant 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email: 
. ·(·.i·. 


.:. •• ~. :.-.1 .... 
'C;~ 


Record Description: ~~JV 
A ~y of the loan application prepared by Solyndra, Inc,. which served as the basis for 
th~DoE to provide to Solyndra loan guarantees totalinq.$S3S million as noted in a DOE 
press release dated March 20, 200~ 


Preferred Form or Format: pdf 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 500.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morrls. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SUbJect: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Thursday. April 16. 2009 11 :50 AM 
FOIA-CentraJ 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name: Q\ciam Yoxtheim~ 


Organization: Booz , Company 


Address: 


8283 Greensboro Dr 
McLean, VA 22102 


Phone: 7033770627 


FAX: 


Email: adam.yoxtheimer~booz.com 


Record Description: 


~:, .. 
.. JI. I' 


.. , ."~.' •• 0". 


We seek to obtain the DO~oan Guarantee reports on the recent Solyndra transactio~ To be 
very clear, we do not seek to see proprietary or business confidential information on 
Solyndra. We wish to see the OOE's terms and conditions of the program. This includes the 
formula to determine interest rates for new loan guarantees under the June 200a 
solicitation and the formula to determine cost of the loan guarantee (the implicit amount 
of drawdown on appropriated funds). 


Preferred Form or Format: Word or PDF Document 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 
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Morrls. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Thursday, April 16, 2009 3:25 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~~e Macfarla~ 
Organization: Consultant 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: 


~Plications received by the DOE under Funding Opportunity Number: DE-FOA-000002~ 
Preferred Fo~ or Format: pdf 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 500.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








HistC)fY Associates 'i 
- THt: l3t:ST COl.·\PM·I'r' Irl HI5T0I1Y' 


Abel Lopez 
FOIAOfficer 
United States Department of Energy 
1000 Independence Avenue, SW 
Washington, DC 20585 


Rc: Freedom oC InC ormation Act Request 


Via Certified Mail 


Dear Mr. Lopez: 


300 N. SfOffuT~nT Avr, RoccvlIIr. M"u'''ND 20850 


, 301.279.9697 , 301.279.9224 


WWW.HI$TO •• As\OC ... TU.C;. ... 


~~ 
fCiA'"'''' .... • .• c.... ..... 


April 8, 2009 


Pursuant to the Freedom ofInformation Act (FOIA), S U.S.C. 552, I am requesting copi~s.s}f 
specific@9cumentation pertaining to the Advanced Light Water Reactor (AL WR) Pro~ a 
research and development. initiative launched in the mid-l~80s by the Department of Energy 
(DOE)'s Offic;e of Nuclear Ene~y. This request has been authorized by the Electric Power 
Research Institute (EPRl), both for itself and on behalf of the Advanced Reactor Corporation 
(ARC). I am specifically requesting copies ofthe following At WR-related documents, along 
with any and all supporting documentation, including but not limited to amendments or 
modifications, subcontracts, negQtiation history documents, correspondence,. reports, records of 
fund transfers, arid cost reporti~g documentation. 


. • . .., \ : .. ' •. :" I', 


• Junc 1"0, 1988 COQper~:tive Agreem~nt between EPiu ~~d DOE~· This agreement 
coordinated EPRPs and DOE's respective efforts at advanced reactor testing and design 
into a unified set of objectives. 


• February 1990 Cooperative Agreement betwcen Westinghouse and DOE. This 
cooperative agreement likely covers Westinghouse's tlesign and/or construction of the 
AP600 ad\:'~nced ,light water reactor, in accordance with EPRI's and DOE's work to 
develop NuClear Reg\1latory Comntissio~ (NRC) certification of advanced reactor 
designs. .. .: ' 


0' • . ' 


• Apr~11990 Memora~~um of Undentanding am~ng DOE, ~PjU~ a.~d Westinghouse. 
This document summaii~s the relationship among DOE, EPRl; and Westinghouse as it 
pertains to d~velopment ofNRe· certification of advanced reactor designs. 


• February 14, 1~91 Fint-oC-a-Kind Engineering (FOAKE) Cooperative Agreement 
DE-FCOl-92NE34267 bctwcen DOE arid ARC. This agreement outlines a partnership 


HISTORIES EXHIBITS INTERPRETIVE PLANNING HISTORICAL RESEARCH ARcHIVAL SERVICES RECORDS MANAGEMENT . 







Randazzo to Abel Lopez, DOE FOIA Officer April 8, 2009 2 


between DOE and ARC to promote the development of standardized designs for AL WRs 
through a process that is tenned First of a Kind Engineering (FOAKE). It appears that 
this contract was administered out of the DOE Chicago Field Office. 


In addition, I am requesting copies of any and all documentation from 1988 to the present 
concerning DOE's policy regarding recoupment of federal funds contributed for nuclear power 
development through cooperative agreements. 


I understand that at least some ALWR-related contracts were administered through DOE's 
Chicago Field Office, and I therefore request that your search for responsive records encompass 
materials that may be held at the Chicago Field office or at any other DOE or contractor 
organization (such as Argonne National Laboratory) that may have been involved in the AL WR 
Program. 


To the eKtent that any relevant documents are classified, I request that they be declassified and/or 
sanitized for my review. ICthere are classified documents that will not be declassified and/or 
sanitized, I request that you identify any and all such documents by listing date, author, 
recipient(s) and unclassified subject matter. I would also appreciate receiving any materials that 
can be released as soon as possible, rather than waiting for all responsive documents to clear the 
review process. 


I understand that the volume of records responsive to this request is potentially large. History 
Associates Incorporated (HAl) agrees to pay all reasonable and standard processing fees 
authorized by 5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(A) and the applicable regulations up to $250. Should the fees 
exceed this amount, please call me with an estimate of the total costs and the volume of 
responsive material in order that specific expenditures beyond $250 can be authorized. 


Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this request, please contact me at (301) 
279-9697 or jrandazzo@historyassociatcs,com. 


JR 








Jennifer Haberkorn 
The Washington Times 
3600 New York Ave. NE 
Washington DC 20002 
(202) 636-4836 


April 8, 2009 


Depanment of Energy 
FOIA OfficerlRequester Service Center 
Mr. Alexander Morris 
1000 Independence Ave. SW 
Washington DC 20585 


FOIA REQUEST 
Fee benefit requested 
Fee waiver requested 
Expedited processing requested 


Dear Mr. Alexander Morris: 


-" 


Pursuant \0 the federal Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I request access to and copies of any and all 
[Conespondence between members of Congress and the Department of Energy. between December I, 2008 and 
March 1 S, 20091ease include correspondence to and from the department. 


As a representative 9f the news m~dia, I am only required 10 pay for the direct cost of duplication after the first 
100 pages. Through this request, I am gathering info,rinalion 'on Congressional corresponaenc:e. This information 
is being sought on behalf of The Washing/on Times for dissemination to the general public. . .. ., . 


Please waive any 8p'plicable fees. R~ieasc Qfthe information is if! the pUblic interest because it will contribute 
significantly to public understanding o.rgo~ernn1C~nt operations ai1~ ~c,~ivities. . 


If my request is deni~d in whole or part, I ask that you justify all deletions by reference to specific exemptions of 
the act. I will also expect you to release all segregable portions of otherwise exempt material. I reserve the right 
to appeal your decision to withhold any information or to deny a waiver of fees. 


As I am making t~is request as ajournalist and this information is oftimely value, I would appreciate your 
communicating with me by telephone, rather than by mail, if you have questions regarifin'g,this request. 


Please provide expedited processing of this request. As ajournalisl, I am primarily engaged in disseminating 
information. The public has an urgent need for information about congresSional spending because a delay would 
rob the public of its ability to make its views known in a timely matter: I certify that my statements concerning 
\he need for expedited processing are true and conect to the best ormy knowledge and belief. 


I look forward to your reply within 20 business da~~, as the statute requires. Thank you ~or your assistance. 


Sincerely. 


-~~ 
~.nnir.r Haberkorn] ~css::A -a:cA (fj) 8. 80 


'. 
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UDALL LAW FIRM, LLP 
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Alexander Morris 
FOIA Officer 
Department of Energy 
1000 Independence Avenue. S.W. 
Washington, DC 20585 


April 10, 2009 


RE: FOIA Request· Expedited Processing Requested 
'. ::. ,ii." . . . : ~ \. ~ ., ..... 


Debr rOJA . Officer: 


Ild .. ;ard Moolllj;" .. II 


$~:~·~m 


1i.\I'''·'Yi:an(iu.wn .. \, """ 


l'li~'11 ~"'II~r S ... lli'llIoIK 


..... ';'" 


Pursuant to the federal Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552. I request access 
to and copies of: ~l [elephone andlor facsimile numberS!andlor blocks of tel~phohe andlor 
facsimile numberslheld or controlled by your Agency during September 1999 withi n the area 
codes 602. 480 and623J 


I would like to receive the information in electronic format. on a CD or DVD, 
preferably in Microsoft Excel. 


I initially agree Lo pay reasonable duplication fees for the processing of this request 
in an amount not to exceed $50.00. Please contact me prior to your incurring any expenses 
in excess of that amount. 


I f my request is denied in whole or part. I ask that you justify all deletions by reference 
to specific exemptions of the Act. I will also expect you 'to release all segregable portions 
of otherWise exempt material. I, of course, reserve the right to appeal your decision to 
withhold any information or to deny n waiver of fees. 


. .., : 10,. . . 







UDAlllA W FIRM, llP 
April 10, 2009 
Page 2 


Please provide expedited processing because delay in disclosure could cause a loss 
of substantial due process rights. I certify that my statements concerning the need for 
expedited processing are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 


I look forward to your reply within twenty (20) business days, as the statute requires. 


Thank you for your assistance. 


Very truly yours, 


UDALL LA W FIRM, LLP 


C'.:(tJ.........5L~..:....,::?C" 
[Edward Moomjian III 


EM/dab 
cc: Christopher A. LaVoy,.Esquire 








Morris, Alexander 


From: 
Sont: 
To: 
SubJect: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.goY 
Friday, April 17, 2009 6:24 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOlA Request 


Name:fDaniel corbett] 


Organization: WageWorks Inc 


Address: 


Three Bethesda Metro Center 
Suite 700 
Bethesda, MD 20814 


Phone: 301-260-1000 


FAX: 301-260-9000 


Email: dan.corbett~wageworks.com 


Record Description: 


, 


Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), I hereby request the following 
information relating to the Federal Transit Benefit program for the Department of Energy 
(DOE). This Federal Transit Benefit program is required by Executive Order 13150: 


• A copy of the current\Memorandum of understandinq) Customer Agreement or similar 
document~etween DOE ana the U.S. Department of Transportation relating to transit benefit 
administration services and E.O. 13150.:r 
• A copy of the two most recent invoices submitted by the U.S. DOT to DOE for services 
under this agreement, including any detailed reports that provide detail for the invoice 
items. 
• An example of the form that DOE requires employee's participating in the Federal 
Transit Benefit program to submit to receive transit benefits under the EO 13150. If 
this submission is done electronically by an employee, a screenshot of the forms that are 
filled in electronically by employee's wishing to receive this benefit. 
• A copy of the agency's instructions or pamphlets informing employee'S about the 
Federal benefit program. 


Preferred Form or Format: Electronic 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 200 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Monday, April 20. 2009 8:23 AM 
FOIA·Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~Aidan MOnagh;~ 
Organization: None 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email : 


Record Description: 


APR 212(11 
05 


Small Business Innovation Research nSBIR») and Small Business Technology Transfer((STTRt,J, 'T 
~ecords regarding nano-sized energ~ic materials development and production prio~ to 2002~ 


Preferred Form or Format: USPS or PDF 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 


~. 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SubJect: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doa.goY 
Wednesday, April 22, 200911:36 AM 
FOIA.central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:[pawandeep Sandhu:J 


Organization: Centurion Research Solutions 


Address: 


B100 Boone Blvd. 
Suite 100 
Vienna, VA 22182 


Phone: 703-378-9009 


FAX: 703-37B-4474 


Email: psandhu94centurion.com 


Record Description: 


,~: . . 
' .. 


Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (roIA), Centurion Research Solutions requests a 
copy (pdf soft ~opy if available) of theTcontract DE-AC07-0SID14S17 awarded to Battelle 
Energy Alliancey for work pertaining to taaho National Engineering and Environmental 
Laboratory Management and Operations Contract including all sections, attachments and 
modifications. 


We understand that there will be applicable fees associated with this request; however, we 
require a written estimate prior to processing. 


Please acknowledge receipt of this roIA request bye-mail (psandhu@4centurion.com). or 
phone (703-378-9009x250). And please reference our Internal Tracking Number F2657 in any 
communication with our office. 


Thank you. 
Sincerely, 


Pawandeep Sandhu 
Centurion Research Solutions 
703-378-9009 x250 


Preferred Fo~ or Format: pdf 


Type of Requester (if provided):r. 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 2S 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns tithe 
operations or activities of the government. tI 


N/A 







2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute ll to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


N/A 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a fo~ that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


N/A 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


N/A 


5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


N/A 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


N/A 


Expedited processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


" ..... 
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Fa~ sent by : 2BZ2B91B68 "RDC 


April ~1, 2009 


VIA FAX, E-MAIL ~ CERTIFIED MAIL 


FOlAOfticer 
Sheila Jeter 


· Ul,lited States~ent of Energy 
FOtA!Privacy Act' Office 


'lOOOIDc1ependenceAvenue, S.W. 
WaShiDgtDn;·D~C •. 20585 
202.586;5955 ' 
,Sheilajeter@bg.doe.gov 
Fax: 202.586.Q575 


APR .?;k:~· 
'. O~;' 


:.: ... :.,:' .. 


Re:' ':FSB!IDQM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST REGARDING THE Q~ .. :', ... , 
, MEmOD AND LOCATION OF COAL COMmJSTIQN WASTE DlspOSAt'$JIES, ., ... :. . . 


· .RESULtING FROM ELECTRIC tmLIIY STEAM OENERATING'PACItITiESi : .. ,,:' .... : .. 
. ~'.' 


Dear FOIA Officer, 
. •. ':.' I • • ~ 


•• " • '"0. 
." - . 


,.:' . ' 


". :.:" ". 
On behalf ofihe Natural R.eSOUlCeS Defeuse Council ("NRDC·.,. I write to requesfthe·d!scloSuie .. : :.;, '. .' .. 
of records in the possession of the U.S. Department ofEnerg)' C'oOE") regarding coal. '. :: ";." :.'. '.: :: /: 
combustion·waste .("CCW") disposal sites associated with electric utility steam generating . .: :'; '. :'. ': '. .:' : .. :, .. 
facilities. I make this IeqUeSt pursuant to the federal Freedom ofInformation Act, S U.S.~~ §.S~l'::;. : .... : :;.' .:i: .::/ 


, (''FOlA',), ~ pertinent DOB regulations, to C.P.R. § 1004.9(a)(8)(iHii). . . ':-.;:':-::'. ',.::: . ::>; ;~: , 
• • • • • .,:' '0, ~ ;;:.:. < J': .. t(~~ .. ~~~.~'~.~~:;:: 


· I expect that you.wilI coDSlder this request consistent with President Obama~s Jailuary. 2t, ~~.~ ":, . :'~':::.\, (:::: .. 
memoranda to the beads of executive departments and agencies, which announce it poUey of': '. ::' ::.":. . ..• 
transparency·and openneSs and wlUch say the fonowing with regard to FOIA: . 


. ' . 
. In oUr democracy, the Freedom oflnfonnation Act (FOIA), which encourages. ' ...... . 
~~tabi1ity through transparency, is the most prominent expression of a. proro~d ... · .' .; : .' .:. 
Dati.oaal commitment to ensuring an open Oovanmcnt. At the heart oftbat ~-=~ ::. ;:. ' ...... : '. :::. '. 
is:the idea tbataccountability is in the interest of the Govemmentand thc~tizeDiy8likel -;:".:;'. ':; ~"<'.:>::';' 


The Freedom ofInfo~ou Act should be administered with a clear ~~; .~~;~.,.;~? t\·;· : ;':.<.:' 
1ice of'doubt.·openness·pIeVails. The Govemmentshould not keep·information· ... :· . '.,:::-- .. :. :: ....... 


. . COJiDdei1tial merely because public officials might be embarrassed by discloue; ~~' .:''': .:; .. ':. .' '" 
erron and (allures might be revealed, or because of speculative or abstract fe~:' . :" . " . :;".' . ' .. 


': ~ondisclosure should never be based on an effort to protect the person'al iD,tcresis ~t:: ,~. <: . . :. .... 
Oo~ officials at the expense of those they are supposed to serve. In.-mpo~,t~;. . 


.. :: ... .': : . ;.. ' . 
• '.: I· :. 


www.nrdc.ora·.· 12CJONewYortcAvenue.NW.Suite400 NEWVORK' LOSANCiEliS "SNHRMo$c:O .... ' ... 


Washi~iton. DC 20005 "--'0111 .. C:V',,\/t{) ... /'-V"Y"\Iic., ,.;. '~.. '~"' .. '" 
.. TEL~ 2Bg-QI68 FAX 202 :I~10G0 r 1 0lLJL.f"\-~OV 


: ..... ' '.,'., : .... ;!:~:. ',:';'::';i,; .• :~ .• ,,~_. ~~ •• ; ':' ;' ... :. :) -.,;: .' :<;. '';",''i .;.:.~. ::'. '. . . . . : ·,' .. ,'.:r·' '.;. ' .. :~.;. , .. ;:i}~;:;:~~ ":::"II'\~.i;·i';::.i::;::~';!:i;d~;,"'; 
;1:·· ..... ~,.., .:~~:~-a~~:.,::.';:t'~I;.ts.;:r.\~JdJBht;.~~~ ... ~.;'-~~ .. i ~~.: :...::~t~.,.~· .. \,,~1'Ai: .. ~:\. '.;y •.• ~' :.... . .• ..,... .'!o : .. "'.~:- ..t.~~I l':. •.• '!$~;!£"::r.,,.~·clJ.l~!\N"$~t.;;~~;:·~~.~:.:.~lt!..::rt .. ·· 
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I. 


.. ," 


requests under the FOIA. executive branch agencies (agencies) should act promptly and· i : ';;' :.' 
in a Spirit of cooperation, recognizing that such agencies are servants of the public. .' ::: .<' 


. . 
.' 


:'*. 
.*. . 


AD agencies should adopt a presumption in favor of disclosure, in order to'~ tbe~": :' :: :' ': .. '.: :. ' 
commitment to the principles embodied m FOIA, and to usher in a DeW ~ ofo~.: .:,.;.~, '.;' :"::',: .... :?>. 
Govcmment. . The presumption of disclosure should be applied to all decisiollS. ~~; ;;:.j ~ :!.{i·::,/:::::::.;.::.'· 
FOIA. 74 Fed. R.eg. 4683 (Ian. 21,2009); 74 Fed. Reg. 4685 (Jan. 21,2009). : "':.' . :.: .:':>:' .. ::;.}:'~' 


Descriptioa ofReeords Sought 


This rcqucst coveIS any records'that indicate, discuss, describe. or identify: ... ' 


(1) the location of sites in the U.S. which. ewrently dispose, previously disposed, or will : " . :: ::. ,,' .:~;'<:~;'.': ::;::; '::., 
prosp8ctive1y dispose of coal combustion. 1\ese disposal sites include. but 8re not'liriliti!d::: :<, :!;; ::;.,:/.:,:;:~: ~, : 
to,methods(1Xa)-(c):' : .. ' :". :;:::. >;.'. 


(a) coal combustion waste impoundments; (ex: Harriman, Tennessee). " :'.:.' 
(b) coal combustion waste landfill sites; (ex: Central City, Kentucky, prospective site)' '.. . :: .: .... 
(e) coal combustion waste minefill sites; .. :. , .. ' ,. . 


. '.: . ~.' :';.' '.: . 


(2) any aaalysis or' evaluation ofthc integrity of any existing CCW disposal (or storage), .:' ... ; ::',;: :'::. '.,:' .:.: .. :;;:)-' :. 
'facilities, including any infotmationreglrding any coDfirmed or suspected leaks, ~:~~::'f ~ .. ~ t.~· ,:~E'.,:.~;~ :: 
other ~ of contaminants (whe~ to surface water, groUDd water,. soils, or~· ... ,'.,', .;. ":'~:i «.: :;::\i!? 
receptors) from any CCW disposal Jor stomgc) facility; '. .. ' .. ,,:.: :< . .' >. :?>:' 


(3) any inven10ry or assessment of the method or methods by which coal combuStion waste is ::: ':' .: .: ,~" ... : ::.:.::: 
disposed o~ iflcnown. atsites identified purswmt to paragraph (1), above; .. :....... :;'.-; ..... : ... : 


(4) any inventory or assessment of tho quantity of coal combustion ~ currently ot~,>,,:, ;<.: .. /> .;~.:'::.;.!.::. 
to be disposed of lit sites identified pursuant to paragraph (1), above.. '. . : .. :.< ·;:.·::::}:l.~t~:;::::< : 


. . .' :': ~'. :;; t::·.:, ':>::/ 
The wastes referred to in items (1)-(4), above include, tiut are not limited to: .. '. :.:; . . 


(a) fly-ash; :. . : .', '. 
(b) bottom-ash; . :'.;". '.:" . 
(c) scrubber sludgcj and' '. ,;:>",; .. :f~'(:'. 


a~:':: reo WaWv :r,,.;~:~~':;i';~: 
. NRDC requests that DOE waive the fee that it would otherwise charge for seareh md jJiod~ti.tt::,,': .. '::::: .. <. ~:.; ,: . 
of the records described above. FOrA dictates that requestcchecords be provided without ~;, ::.: i .' .... :. \'. 
if"di.sclosure of the information is in the public interest because it is likely to contribute .'.. . '. . . 


'n.-. ............ Is __ .. _..,.t>IDs_~Ihe ... oftb .. ~orlqqilir~IIi .... ~;;3~!:::.~;:,' 
ofPOJA. .r_ panlcUIar. die tam includes, but is not limited 10 all-tft .. - 11. ....... ...;.._ ... --t. cb:auDfc; m· .. ~ .~:! ::.! ~r:;}:' ·\:'~·;:i ~;:,: au , • na11rlll6t' \&Mllly .... " ........ ., ~3~ '. .". . •...•..• ;:.-.!; ·t •• •• 't, •• ••• 0' 


otIltnvise procJuccd, rcprocIueed, Of S1Oted) in DOE's possessioa, including. but DDt Umlted tq. ~ .. ::: ;::j::;~:.;::;;~:. ~::.:. ;.: .: 
mbmtc.s oflDC'dinp. mtmoraDda.1l01eS, o-mails, DOtk:cs, tc1cpboDio facsimUes, dlalU, tables. preseoIatiCIiDS ~'.:' '. :.:' :~::" : t; ..... 
and fillnas . . '. ;.: :: >;:;': ::: :,:' <..... 


2 - .. ·:-_,})1d:~:). 
;:.;:. ~'.::";; ... :.:~;::i:t .... ·; . :;i~~::il~:;~~?:~~V~:~~~Lk~~~,'; .. :;.:j::~. ':. :.'. ';' .. :: .~.'.:;; ; .. ' .. ;'·:·J~~:.f;~·;·: .;~.: ... ' .:: : ..... ~ .:.:;,:,;:.= .. . : .. ::.~:~~i:j :~~:~~~~;;~~::., 
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sigoifi~y to public understanding ofthc operations or ~vities oCthe 80Vcnuneot·~. is ·~t:- ..' . '.: '. 
. primarily.in the CODJJDerCial intetest of tile requester." S U.S.C. § SS2(aX4XAXUi); 10 CoP.R..: : '.: .:/': ~:. 


§ lOO4;9(aj(8Xi). The requested disclosure would meet both oftheso requirements. In 'liicliti~~:: . :; .. : :.; .. ;: ··t > 
NRDe qualifies as a ~reseD1ative of tile D~ media" entitled to a redu~OD of fees' Utider'~~r: ':'Y'::'~::··/':"'. 
FOIA. 5 U.S.C. § SS2(a)(4)(A)(,u')(II); 10 C.F.R. § 1004.9(a)(8)(i). . .... :. ': .'. . ': .. : .. 
. .'. ' .. ". 


1. First Requirement 


The disclosure requested here would be "likely to contribute significantly to public ... 
unclelStindblg of the operations or activilies oftha government." S. U.S.C. § SS2(a)(4)(A)('ili').:· .1.··· '.' ~,:; 
The ~ descn'bed above directly concern the "operations or activities of the go"ei~· :'.<: ..:: .'::"::. : C . < 
becauso they encOmpass information that will be relevant to DOE's development of dispdSit:: :. >.,:.. ~;; ::.~ :', . ; ~ :/::-.: 
reqUirementsforCCW, theimproperdisposalof~eanposerisksofbothchronicand·: ' .' \. :';: ::'.;: 3?~:·' 
catasCrophic; harm to· neighboring communities. . .': . :::. :.' .' 


. , 


Tho Iequest in this letter is designed ..;, seek important materials that will contribute mcanin8fuUy.:: . ':. ".,,: : .. :.: . ; 
anc1 significantly to public understanding ofDOB's recording and moDitoriDg of tho aize, :'. ':'.:." ':':'" :: ::~::. 
me1hod. 8Dd location of CCW disposahites rcsuIting from electric;. utility steam g~ :; . :::.: ;:.:. ':,;- . ::.: '::::;:'; 
~ties. Further, the~als will prOvide the basis for a national underStanding ~f~:. ..:. :>.:::;, .;'·::<C;~ ·{::!~:.i 
di$posal of CCW in the U.S.' foRoWing'the slurry pond break in Harriman. 'TeDDeSSeeIliiSt . .:;:'" :,:: : .: .. " " 
December." .. .' .' 


. .. .. 


the disclosure of tho ECque$ted zecords will contribute to the public understanding of a bro~ ". " ;. ::. :;:: .. ".:: 
awUeDcc ofpersoos because NRDC intends to analyze and summarize the materia18Dd· . . '. " .: .... ,: :'.' 
disseminate newswOrthy the information conveyed in the records. NRDC bas a proven ~i1iiy~ .• :, :>::: .. :;;': ~:; . 
digest and dissCmimdc infOnnasiOIl effectively. In addition to its web site (www.mdc:ori)whicih:: .~'. ; .. :.:'::. ::.::: " :' 
is updated daily, NRDC bas numerous other meaus to widely disscmillltc WODDatiOIl to·diC '.\: :':':: .. ; :;:'~.: .:;:~.' ;:;." 
public iDcludiDa numerous and varied publications, educational programs, media iDftiatives;' aDd;::' .. ~:: "';' .. >.;':;. :: 
public interest litigation. .. : .... ': . 


:. ". 


Four faetors are to be considered when determining-whetherthe first fee waiver reqUireinent is . . ,: ;'. 
met: that"disClosure oftherequestedinf'ozmaJion'is in tbcpublic interestbecauseitis Iikely·to:;.·.· .'.:.':' ;::,: 
contribute sigDific;andy to public understaDdiDs of the operations o~ activitiC5 of the . . . .' .:.::: .' ·:.:i· _ '. -: : . 


govemineJlt. " 10 C.F.R. § 1 004.9 (a){8)(i). These factors arc: (A) the subjec;t of tho regUest;·(Bf·; '.': .::.; , .. :.,,:: .:,.:" '. 
the iDComiativo value of tile iDf'OnilatioD to be disclosed; (C) whether the contributiOn 10. an . ':.: .... .;" ~;:\) :.:;:.:.;, ... . 
undcriCandfng of the subject by. the public is likely to result fi'om disclosure; and (Pl the ,... .' \: :.=::' '~' :.: .. :~?: .. . 
sigDificancc of the conln'butiOD to public undcrstaDdiDg. 10 C.F.R. § 1 004.9 (a)(8)(i)(A}(D). . " .. , . ; .. 


• ' I .• "" 


Subject of the ~uest " " .. 


Under rio~s regulations. one ~ust consider "[w)bether the subject of the requested ~x.ds : .:: :::: .: .. ...; : .:., : ;~::: 
CODCaDS c1he opemticms or activities oflbe govemmcnt,'" 10 C.P.a. § t 004.9(aX8)(iX~),. ~';:: ... ~:';' ': .. :' . ~ :;" , 
doc:umem IequeSted herein clearly and directly concern identifiable operadons of.~ ~C4~n.l!~· : ' .. :;~;i :" .. '." .. 
aovemmem as they xeprd the extalt to which an executive agency monitolS the dispQsil'~f:: .. ' .' : 


. CCW. DOE's recoMing ofCCW disposal sites is an important consideration in evaluating if.' '. 
DOB ~ aWare oftbe location and type of CCW disposal sites ~ushOUl the JUUiOD for use in "" 


3 ".' . 


'. 
M" •••• f. : 


". i """ .' 


. . . "i, '~~~!'; ':i~·;;~~.~};'~~\:i.;,;1::;;·:(I;·i 
. . " ;' ..... ,'.' :':,!·~;;.!irlI'IiIi'~?/~tFJt!ijt:&lIiii!~~d!i!i!l~j:~i. 
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DOE!sfuture regulatioDS conceming those sites. This iDfotination could J.ikewise-j,nforiD.tbe· :. .' .' .;, .' 
EnviJoDmental PIotectiOil AgeDCY'S U$($$IDeat of the' risks ofCCW disposal as it·~ops.: ... :.;" ':'~:"'. . 
regulations for CCW. '. "":~ :;): .' . 


":. ," 


B. IDfo ..... tive VaiDe of the 1Df0rmatioll to be Disclosed .. : 
. DOE's regulations also require the agency to evaluate "[w]hether the disclosure is 'likely to '" • ..:.;: . 
col1lrlbute' to 8il1mderstanding of govemment operations or activities." 10 C.P.R . '" .' .. . .. .. :.'.. . 
§ I004.9(a)(8)(i)(B). The documents requested haCin would be meaningfully biCo~.~::;;.) ::. ~:.;:.:: ) •. ~:;·l;> . 
how; it at all, ·J)9E.traoks CCW disposal on a 1Wi0nal scale and are thcrefole llkelytv'Coi;dri~t .. ::;.\I~:.:;·'· <:i:l};"·:· 
to an inczeased public understanding of such activities. . : ':.,'. '. . i';:'.:: :'::":i '., 


'. :. ,:. . ".~' . 


Upon receiving the requested information, NRDC plans to construct an interactive tooi f,* the': .' ". : :~ :.'. 
d~OD of such int'onnation to the public. Currently, NRDC bas some information frOpl." '. :: .. ' .:. :'. ..: "., . 
the Energy Informatioa Administration 011 CCW disposal and storap, but those data do·iJo( ' .. ' :.: . . .:: :' ::: ;". 
specify many of the details sought in this request. This additional information ~cl~~,:~~is. .; .. :!: :; .' ::;':': .~ '::: ~.': 
DOUimlted to: the location of every CCW disposal site in the U.S.; the type of CCW ~sahJaf·::.:::: (:":: ::~;'::.~;'.' 
at ~.~ and ~ volume ofCCW disposed of at each site. To our knowledge; ~ : .... ::~;r .~:;: )(:,,'.\ :.:~:. 
information is cuaendy unavailable on the DOBis website or in any other place in the pil~ .. ' .~ ::.... !.;.: 
~.' .'. 


", '1', 


e. CODCrlbatiOD ld an'UndemandiDg of the SabJect ~. the Pablk ..... : < .. ': .. ' 


DOB next BDBIyzes "[t]hc contrlbution'1O'8IlUDdcrstandiug by the g~eral public ~y.tcn~~lit.:::\'.::~ ~:/;::;:' .;,<;':::.~ 
fromdisclosure." 10 C.F.R. §1004.9(aX8)(i)(C). 1hedocume:nts requested will~leltIy: .. ' .:;:<' "::::':."( .::;.=\:;.; 
conttibute to thO public understanding oftbe DOE's role in monitOring CCW. F~; ~ .: .\~~:;::, .::: ;:':::-::'> .;::;~: . 
information·would contribute to the UI1derstandiDg of a very broad audience of pcrsoDS iDle~tecl:'.' ':." ... ;!::. :' : 
mthe safe disposal ofCCW. " :: .. ': .:> .! ..... : . 


With the recent coal ash pond spill in Kingston, TeDDes!ee, the issue of safe'CCW ~ .... : .::: ':.: <.;" ;:>:;) 
become an issue of national concern. National media attention has included wclts re~g.:~·::".: ': ':~. '. ;:. :,j':;::,:' 
numerous aspects ofCCW disPosal and many have focused on the regulation of C~W cij~):.::: .. ; ~.~{ ;;:;' .::\,;!i}·: 
siteS. For instance, the WasbiDgton Post bas published an article col1CeJ'JlinS the TennesSee··· .. ;: .. ):: "::: :::;/:::':','::::(!:; 
spill's influence OD national and $late lepslatioD. See Juliet Bilperin, "DispOsal of·COaj~· .: .. , :::::' . .::r::::: ~\/i: :. 
Rises Iu Enviromnental Issue; Recent Spill Spurs 'Proposals for Tighter Con1r01," WaSlrhtgton.'.· . .:'. ::::: '; . 
Post (Jm. 16,2009) atA04. Also, the New YorkTtmes has published an article addressmattie.· ; .. :.; ... ' •. 
lack ofreaulation of CCW disposal sites. See Sbaila Dewan, "Hundreds of Coal Asij Dumps : : . . .:.::. 
Lack Regulation," New York Tim", (J~ 1,2009) at At. . . ' .. '.". '.' ~ ... :.';/:.: 


D. Sipifieanct Of~~DtribUtiOa to PubUc UadentaDdJDg "': : ··>T···:,,:;~)~ :·;ri~~~··; 
~ . "'~.. . '. "': ~ ,':.:~.; .:!i ··i·~i;·~!i(~:~:·~.:(·;::·~: 


Finally, OOB coDSidcrs "[wlhcthCr thedisclcmue is likely to contribute 'significantly'. ~.~~::,:~ ::: ::: :;:.:. :: ~{. ";:: 
undcrsIaDding ofgovemmeotoperatiims oractivitics." 10 C.F.R. §1004.9(a)(8)(i)(D).! ~ .~:: ·:C.'.· .:::::-
docuaieats icqucsted will coDlnDute sigaificantlyto public understanding of gov~. .:.::' .: .. ~' :' '.:- : '. 
activi1ies because NRDC intends to cmde a Daticmal evaluation ofCCW disposal.stteS so ~:~!'::.: .':: :., ~ :.:~ ; ~ :' ",' 
provide complete. and navigable infoDDBtion about the CCW disposal procedmes hi the t).S~: .::':": :: '.;; :::./~. ,;. r.:.; :' 


. • 4 .' .' " '.~ '·~r'i·~{;g !t.;j:,i : 
I • , ....... . 


. .". ..' ': .~. :..... ... . 
. " .. " ;.;.;:~: :::; , .' '. ' .. ' .' : : .~. ~:~~: ::;1d;~~:i:~ii1Rf~~iliti~~·( 


'. • .... ~: ....... " • 10' .0\"', 0°' • ., .... ··.·~I.~ ... ~ .... i~.,.i;iJ~'~U"~iUtlIjitm 
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(0 .: .. '. 
This iDfomiatiOD is inteDdc4 to be used to eclucato persODS residing in close proximity·rO.~cCW:·. '~ .. , : .". ~.;.' . 
disposal. sites and pubJic o~ciaJs. Additionally, other forms of disseioiuation may'~'usect1o ':~~;.; : .... : :". ": ... <. 
~~ persons inter~ste(Un CCW disposal through the internet or other media. . . .' ~::: .. : ...... :: ..... ,'. 


~ '. ":. ~,:, :: ,'. ~. :. ··;~::·:·:~I: 
NRDchas a proven ability to digest and disseminate such information to the public qui~~,' .. :.' .<~ .:' ; ;;:>:., 
through nt1lD~ and varied publications, educado~ programs, media initiatives, IIid,Puti.Iic!}:\.' :"'~~" .~:.:. ;/'; ;:::: 
inteiest litigation. For example, NRDC featured the environmental impacts of tar sii1dS ': ... ':. : ,·:!::;\;t:.:·::~. :.,,: :,;':~ l:;~';~;': 
emictioii iii a~·issue of its magaziDe,. OnEtuth, which is read by approxiina~11 :tSij~OqD«G:':"i }:'~;/;~;~:~~:::!i:':: 
indivi~ tluough subscriptioDS. sales at newsstands. and bookstores, and avai18ble l'ei or . <:.::: ~~ ::: ::::'C;:··:::·~·" 0: 


charge athttp;l/www.nrdc.or&.opearth.$ .. AD.chewNikifo~ "Canada's mgbwayto'Hell~": ::' -: .":' ': ':};l; 
OnEarth,FaU2007, at 34 (attaehed as ExhIbitA)(alroQVQllable at . . .' ";»~:;.:;:'.\. 
h!tJ?;/Iwww·oneartb.orglarti~]elcaned,s-biBhm·t~helJ). . .:~ .' ' .. ' .. :, .. '.:;: :: .. , 


0.. : •• -~.~.: ••• 


NIulc also has the ability to disczeminate infol1DltioD OD CCW disposal through its ~. ': :·'· .. i.: . ;'.; ':: '::/r:!:: 
(wMy.nrdc.OII)-(homepage at Att'K'hmart 1), which is updated daily and draws apino~i~':~:~'~:~:):':;;'!:::: t\::i ~ 
2.7 milliC)JipGge views and 800,000 visits Per mon1h, tuture issues of OnEanh (samp~~;af~~~: .: :;'::::':'i(:[i:~{: 
AttacbinCDt 2); its NQlllre IS Yolce nCWBIetter OD'eunent environmental ~ whi~hls'~:\ .'~' ";::: ':,(:~:~ : 


. and distributed five times a year to NRDC's approximately 429,000 memberS D8ti~aiUI'.,~ .,:,:: ;, .. :.;:;. .:>:.::, .. : 
online at htW:IIwww.mdc.orglnatumyoice!det;n'tasp (sample issue at Attachment 3)"&9 Well: is:: :.: ." :'. ,:!. ' 
otherDewsIettersand·~crts. NRDC's&rthActlonemaUlisthasmorethan 144tOOO$U~~ -: : :,' ::, '.:; . 


. "(bo ~'biweek1y iDf'onnatjpn on uraent environmental issues (sample email at A~.(:::: . ,.: .. ::. ~:'~"J; < 
. 4). This information is also ~.,v~lethroush NRDC's online Action·Cen~ .. &!;· .. , .: I.' '.".:: :;:~;'>' ~::;>~:i::. ,~f:\~';£';:' 
·hUpilJwww.prdp.qmlaCtionldef.~ILY! ,(~bm.ent 5). NRDC sends its ~gis!iitiY~,,~;. "::' ,:i:,:i::~'f:':".~~·;~i;::~:n\;:!· 
bulletiD to more than 36.000 ~l?le b~~y during Congressional sessions (Sample: email, " . ~~.:.::::. ,:",.,.;' : :::.~::: : 
bulletin at Attachment 6) and pu~li~ ~e bulletin online at. ,'. . .', . ..; ':',':,.. ';.". j': .". '.:;:::). '. 
httR;/(wwwdmfc,org/IegislatioDllegwatch.am (Attachment 7). This C;"een Lifo is an eltctmidc' r:. :'>: ... '. ,:' ':': :!';:: 
newsletter on enYiroomentally sustaiDable 1iviDg disttibuted by email to more than '64;000' ' ........• '. '. '.; .;'. , 
subscribers (sample email at Auacbment 8) and made available online at "', .: . ". . . 
bttp:l/www.mdc,orgItbisgreenlife!def'aidLasp (Attachment 9). NRDC issUes press rel_:' : : .. ~;.~: :~ :'; ~,.:;::~/:;:.;,~ : 
PuticipateJ iii Press'conferences and interviews with reporters and editorial writerS· iDa; .. ·~t ';: r. ':;:: ];;:;2:~~: 
twmt)t·stafr members··dedicated to coinmUDicaticms work, see "CommUDications" ·5fatrnst .. : ::;;:,;'f/.:·~ .f~':';~:::;it .. 
h .11. .. _ .... - _,_L-...... , At. ( .... _L_ lO~ F:_ ... 1I ""rnrv-. 10' .::.i.,:' . ,."' .. '.' .': .. :..;: •.... Up;..WWW.!IIUIC:YQUI!WIWStapcasp A:UA\OIIWen1 /• wauy.l'I4\.UV emp ,ees·proY&~.· .,:' ::::.y .; <!:;::.:~\:~ .. ' 
~0D81. testimcmy, appear OD televisicm, radio and web broadcasts and at cO~~~i ~ r ::/i;i~"\ /::~.~~:. 
contribute to DlIIDeIOUS national newspapers, magazines, academic journals, o1her ~s,"·;·::::· :, .... : ... '."'\:.' 
and books. $ee, e.g.. Attachments 11 (tatimonyofOinaM. Solomon, M.D •• M.Plt,NRDc ' .';' :;:~.";> ~~;;; . 


. ' Senior.Scientist, before United States Scoate Committee on Environment and Pu~Ii~.:Wff~.~::<:i· <::; .. : :';{~;::" 
, 6, 2.~t·~l(~ ':C~ Change: Experts gauge muout from.G8.nations~:~.;~·:\i;:dr~:U;~:~t:;::;·· 


deciSlonOD global wanmng, E&ETV, On Point, July 12, 2005 (featuring NRDC C1IbnitC., "':: ;:::~! ' .. :: '::;;::j":,: . 
Deputy Diiedor Pan·Lashof». 13 (trariscript, "Protest Raised over NeW.T~ ofN~~'i~:~:';::iij;:':!;::f~ii;'r' 
Nadona1:Publfc Badio. A.II Things .Conslder,d, July 24, 2007 (featul'ini NRJ;)c ~ MtPiqaf'(':!':\ ,I:::,'.' ::::'(':rr 
Projeet DIrectOr Joel Reynolds». ·14 (coDfereDce panel outline, "Enforcemei1t'of&~ent~l .. :;·: ::: :<.'. " <{;;:,:"; 
Laws: Equalizing Eft"~ on Compliance Efforts?" 2007 Environmental Law ~.', .• '::.:': .' ,. ";'. 
~Oct. 19, ~OO7 (featuriDg NRDC Senior Attomey Michael E. Wall».lStedit~rfaJi~·::,;. ' " : ...... ~ .. : '. 
• •. '8 cOol('mi) opportunity," San FranciJco Chronicle, Apr. 11. 2006 (~~: '1:';';:...1'.;::.;:: :';:' ~:; ;·::·L·. 


. NRDC:CalifC;mja·Bnergy Program Director Qevra Wang», and 16 cPublish~s ",~.~~~':~:.: :~:.: ~r': ~ ;/':."{.": 
Energy, ~ Jobs: How ~01l1M7lla1 Pi-olection Promotes EcOnomic Gr~ : ........ : :- .'.j\~; \;/:;: ';: :~i:;:::~: 


. 5' ...... ~. ' .. ·:;~;\\:~~::::::.:)~'~I}r:/· 
.' '.< 


: ,0, • ' • 


.... ....... •.•. ~ , ", ..... , ....... ';"" "';:', .','., ,.', ..... : ··'''·.''':,.:',;··:''~·1."·~'' ~~ .... ir •• 1. "~;~·~l~~~~i:-:;.:::" 1::i·:::·J.:!'I,~o.u\~~~~~S~n!j~'~~~~;·i;;':'N:tI!"'~'~ ... :.i,l.'':'0:.;;.:: "" '~'_-:" ;~ .• : ;:.:;.~·<."'.ii;.~1i.'!\\:~~~·.JIi~ilii~i(:a\!liili\;i!ll 
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. hojltilblliry, InntnatUJn and Competition (Bay nee Publishing 2007). by NRDC BoeIm' 
Program Director David B. Goldstein»;,e, llUO Auachments 17-37, many of which are 
discussed.below. 


.... . . 


. , . 
, NRDC·ioutinely uses FOIA to obtain information from federal agencies that NRDC legal and ' ,: : 


sgientifio experts analyze in order to inform 1110 pubHc about a variety of issues inc1udiDg ~'; . : , .... ': .. ~ '.' ',' 
policy, climate change, wildlife pmtectioD, nuclear weapons, pesticides; driDkina water saf'ety~ ":, , '. , 
and air quality. Some specific examples are provided below: . 


., 
(1) NRDC obtained through a court-cnforced FOlA request records of the opmdiODS .' .. . , '. 


of Bush Administration's Energy Task Fenee. headed by Vice President Dick C~. it, '; : .': ." 
.made those records available, along with analysis of selected exCClpts and links to·the :.::: :',' ~': <, ':' ::.:: '. 
administration's index of withheld documents. on NRDC's website at . : . .:: ;., ..• ~~:";: , : ~.,,:<:.: 
httpjfbmw,nrde,onJIalr/energyltaskforeeltfinx.asp (Attachment 17). NRDC's;efi»ts ': ,};:\ r·t:;:/}/~(~: 
helped to ibform.the public about an issue that, even before the records' release.Iiad.: :..: :'; ': .... : ~': .?/? 


, attractccl considemble attention. SII, e.g., Elizabe1h Shogren. "Bush Gets One· Two ': ", :." ". ': .:~::: . 
PuDch 011 Energy," LA. Times {Mar. 28, 2002), at A22 (Attacbmentl8)j Benp8u ~th;·· ~ ....... ' : " : 
"Houston Energy-Drilling Finn Appears in Documents from Energy Departinei1t," e •• 


Hovston ChrOnIcle (Apr. 12, 2002) (AuaduntDt 19). . .' ;: .::.: '.:; .:' .. ' : 
.. :.:~ ."::~ "~.: -: "." -:." : 


(2) NRDC obtained through a FOlA request a memorandum by ExxonMobn " .. ,::.' r.::;~~)~:t~ 
advoCatinS the replacement of a highly respecced atmospheric scientist, Dr .. RDbert .. ,.' ... ':< ::' :~'::.\ .~';~;: .:~ . 
WatsoD, as the head of tho IntergovemmeD18l Panel on Climate Change. NRDC·uie,hhiS·· .'. • .. : ... , .. 
memorandum to help iDform thcpublic about what may have been bebind ~ decisionbj·:: . 
tho Bush ~OD to ~place Dr. Watson. See NRDC Press Release and attacbed-.. . :'. 
Exxon memorandum. "Confidential Papers Show Exxon Hand in White House Move to". . '. , 
~Top ~entist from bitemational Global Warming Panel," (Apr. 3, 2002) .' .: . : ... ;;'. 
(Attachment 20); Elizabeth Shogren, "Charges Fly Over Science Panel Pick." LoA. ~:::' ':'. :,,;,~: ':):'; 
(Apr. 4, 2002). at AI!> (Attacbment21). . .. ·{i,'·,:t'~·.··.t:;;;:: 


° • . • : ~(:" ':':: ~.' ~; ':.":. ~ 


(3) NRDC incorporated iDfolDllltion obtained through FOIA into a 2005 repqrt, ' .. ~ . ".-' . . ;': .. ' , 
published and provided he of charge at NRDC's website, see . . .' '. :. 
http;{/WWW.nrdc.orglwildUfrlmarine/sotmdlCODten!S. •• on the impacts of military So.... ":" .:: '.~", 
·and other industrial noise pollutioD on marine life. &e Sounding th' Depths B: 7JJe. . '. : '., . ;.' :. ' .. ;:. 
RIsing Toll o/S01lQT, Shipping mullndustrlal O"an Noise on Marine Lifo· ~~;. '.:: e', U~.:~ :::>:.:t}: 
~~ theb1!~'!thsthII(NOV. ~~~!has(update:~.~99 report) (~d~~tpub22}li =-:::~:i: :~:")j:.:: :·,:~,;;:~t· 
report's pu '&l~0D, e sonar IlNWiO CODUIIU\lU to attract WI -Jl.~ P . ..:; ::.:'~::.~;.:.:~ .. :;;. :;i ~',:.;':' 
tf_ &Cft..... __ 'D_z • ....I N '" fN--' C! ...... -"Nati na1 PubU 'ft....:l: ... "n··· ,:. ,. ,.". ~B, •• g., C~~'''''''K'oIover ew ~estsQ caVill """ua&, 0 CAIIUIO':4I' .' ~:.,,! .i:. ,:,;. 't .. 
Things Considered, July 24, 2007 (transcript at Attachment 13). . . : 


(4) moe scientists have used information obtiined through FOIA to P,lblim , ... :. ' ,.. . 
analyses of tho UDitcd States' II1d other D8tlous' nuclear weapons programs. 1i12004~.~. ,,:;';:, .; : ' 
cxamplc,'NRDC sc~enti~ inCO!pOlBled information ob~ thm~ F~~ iDeo a . ~ ..... :' . . "'; 
feature article on the United States' plaos to deploy a ba1.1istic missUe system ~ _ .. : .":i '.<: •. ' .'. . 
implicatiODSfor global security. S" Hans M. Kristensen, MatthewG. McKhiziC,·aDd,.~,,!·,,:, >:',~' .. :: ~:'~:'. 


f 


.: .. ' 
.".... . ... 


~: . 
• ., • o. - • 


~. . ....... .", .' , "'" ... '.. ., ' ......... ' ......... :,' ,;,: .. i .. ;,'.:;'.,,':,1 1i:i,·'li··,;:i,!,!ci~:t.·'ilj·~.t'~r,~il~I,.~~.: 
~ .. ::' :~t:~ :)::;j.~~.;:~!r: ;.,:;';t~·~:: ;!·~ot:i~:.~~ol~~:~:~:.~·'.;' ;.~ ;'.::. ~: :~:;.:~:.\~:..~. ':~:\ ~: ~o ~.'. ~~t~~ ;' ••. ~··~o ~~:\ .• ~i;·!1:·:~." . '\o.'·f '. : e' ~ '. "- .'. 11 • '. ••• :\:', f~I ••••. ,,,;&~1!e:.l~,,,nL:U~.F..r~ .. 1. 
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Robert S. Norr,Js, "The Protection Paradox," Bulletin of A.tomlc Scientists (MBrJApr.· . .:' . . ... 
2004) (Attachment 23). . . . . . . . 


' .. ' : ...... , •.. ,~.:}).:.);.:: 
(5) NRDC has usccI White House documents obtained through FOIA to ~~;: ;~}::':.::";::::'i r·:;;;: ,. 
public about EPA's failures to protect wildlife and workers ftom the pesticide ~:iIi~:::;' .:.: ~~:I.;.:, ~:'."::. 
the &ce of industry}7RSSUle to keep atrazine on the market. See . .: .... ';., :.: 
hUp:llwww.mdc,ftJl/hrflthlpesticideslmdnrzine.asp (Attachment 24); see also William' '. 
Souder, "It·s Not Easy Being GreeD: Ale Weed-Killers Tuming Frop Into . ., " ' . 
HemJ8phrodites?," Hrirper', BIIZQllT(Auy,. 1,2006) (referencing documents o~aDcI· .~' .•. ::, . : .. ;: .... 
posted ooJine by NRDC) (Attachment25). ." .': '; :':': .;~ ,:. 


;; . ~ ." .' .1- : . :.-~ ... ' :. 


(6) NRDC bas obtained through FOIA information on the levels of anemc'Di . '. ; .;:. ':':': ... /~. /),; '.: :;:;~.' 
driDkiDg water suppUes across the country. NRDC incorporated much of the ~., .. ::.:., ,:'.'.;: ;:;., 
into a report, bsenlc Q1U'/ Old Laws (2000). printed and made available onliDe Chiougb: <:':, . : . .'" , 
NRDC's website, see http;!/www.mdc.onUwatet/drinJdnglaqepicJagllnx.asp(AtiaciuntiBt· ':'. .' '. 'H" 


26), and provided analysis desm'bIng its significance and guiding interested members'of: .. ', " '., 
thepubliconhow,toleammoreaboutaraenjcintheirown~gwatersuppIi~ .. 'd.i. '~';'::,:!:,':",:; 


. s" also Steve LaRue, "BPA Aims to Cut Levels of Arsenic in Well Wamr," SonJ)i~go:::' ';:. : (::;.:,,: T:::::'. 
Union-Tribune (June '5.2000) at Bl (reCerencIng NRDC report) (Attacbment27), , .. .':::: ;:)::~":;{~~::)'. },::1:~'/ 


(7) In 2000, NRDC used infOrmation obtaine(l'tbrough FOIA to pubUsh a iepdn::' ;:.:,?,: ~~;\ :::.:.;; :\.;:~X: 
anal,nng the impacts of manunrpollution from IlIge livestock feedlots on·human·~·:·: ' .. \ ,:, .. :~:-::i·' 
fish an~ wildlife. See NRDC, Spila & KIlls (Aug. 2000) (Attachment 28). : '.' '.' . 


(8) In 1999, NRDC obtairiCd through FOIA a Defense Department docum~, . ::. :.; .... ,,: " 
HIstory of the Custody tmd DeploymenJ ofNucletlT Weapons: July J945 t~gIi,: .,',::. .;; ': .',.:, .'~ .,;: 
September 1977. The documCDl attracted sisnfficant press attention once it was' .: . .' . '. ': ,.::::: .• , ?;~ i'L'~':~ ~>7', 
disclosed See, e.g., Walter Pincus, "Study Says U.S. Secretly Placed BOmbS; qor&·W.'·" y: :::.,::": ··:i.: ~:' 
Dep10ymeDts Aft'ectecl Mostly Allies," W'uldngton Post (Oct. 20, 1999) S:t ~ ':' '.'.,., .:": .: .' ... ';'::::. 
(Attachment 29). One ofNRDC's nuclear scientists, Robert Nonis, pubUshed a ~Ie(l' .... ,,: ", ~.: .,' 
aaalysis oftbis document explaiDiDg its significance to the public. Robert S. Noms,. . . .',:. ',i : .;. 
William M. AIkin. anel 'William Bmr, "Where They Werc." Bulletin of .4tomJc Sclenti.rtS, . ::' : .. ' :,.' '::-::.,:' 
(NovJDec. i999) (Attaclunent 30). . ,,:' . '.:: > ,:.>.\ ::;;::~:;: 


,0 . ' : ••••• !:':.:~\ -r::·;~:t~';;.~;:.'~:~.;·:~':"l:" 
(9) ID 1996, NRDC ~~ throuah POIA test results regarding lead l~e~ iti~!~\::l :~): ~i~~:~:;~:':~:~:(;:::: 
District of Columbia's drinkinS water suppBes. NRDC made the test results PU~:.r"'I·!;'::/ :~;:::'. '::: ::i;:';':; 
with analysis explaining Ulc si~cancc oCthe results. See D'Vera Colm, "Tap W~·.' : .;: '. " .';::..' : :.':;. 
Safeguards Still Stalled; City Failed to Tell Some Residents of Excess Lead .' ",: '. :.: :.:': ':,;'~' 
Corjtambwtion,tt WtJlh'ngionPOst(Apr.18. 19~6)atJl (Attacbment3t). :' ... : :'>'.'" :":.:;': " 


. : ::. :.:"" : ::'. il •• :' ~~'~.;~ ~:; : 


(10) In 1989, NRDC obtained through FOIA testimony, previously suppn~~~.'f;7y.~;::·,~· ,:': -;-r":.::·~~;:,~~;·! .: 
filst'Bush admiDistr8tion. by fec1er~ oxperts who opposed oil drilliDg offth~,~6t':~ r" .; ~~;i,({,;, .:;. :~~:~:.: 
~ ailel Florida. Sf, Laay Ucbcrt, "Oil Testimony Reportedly~' I '. ,:: ",' ~ : ;'::'.;: r~~( \.i~.~~ 
Enviromnentalists say Federal Experts Pressured by Bush," Ortmge County ReglSttr.. ' ': ~ :' .:.' . ':: ::' . :.:. 
(Oct. S, 1989) at i\6 (AUacbment 32). '. '. . . ::,:,,: :. ,,';: ;.; 


1 
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(11) In 1988, NRDC obtained throughFOIA a report by the U.$. FisJi and V.d«;llife' ,", ", ' 
Service 1bat declarea that the govtmmen,'s review of offshore oil drlIling iit ~0Idian. ;,' , ::,,"', 
CaIifomia was incomplete and overly optimistic. Reagan AdmiDisIration OfticiaJs.~:: ~' :',,::' ~, 
tried to keep 1hc report secret and then repudiated it upon its release. See Eric'ti~IaU. • ' 


" , 


"Fedem1 Report Blasts Offshore Oil Studies," L..4. nmu (June 4, 1988) at A32 ' 
(Attachment 33). ' 


(12) In 1982, NRDCobtained duoughaFOlArequest a U.S. EPAmemoranchiD); " ',. ,,' ',;' ': ,r,:;:: 
stating 1Iiat ~ost air pollution moDltors have n:pcated1y underestimated 1~1s of~, :.::;;;;: ,: ,:j ,,~:':,; :, :,::,;::~~, ;;: 
lead • the • NRDC used .. L_ --.I, 1_-'1 tb ubI: abo th ,',', ','" .. ',.. , . m &11'. wcsmemollllNum 10 uuonn e P 'lie ut e ,: :~.;":';":" ',:::, ",~:~:;;;:,;, 


cCmsequences of EPA's proposal to relax ICStrictioDS on lead in Sasoline. See Sandra' :':','" :':~:';~,: );::',::/: 
Sugawara, '"Lead in Air is Undermeasured, EPA Section Chiefs Memo Says," " ,:', ,"', . 
'Washington Post (luly 11,1982) atA6 (Attachment 34). 


Second Requlrement . ~ . ::.:. 


Oisclo~ in this case would also saaisfy the second prerequisite of a fee waiver,~~~':" :,.:::' ':, :::::~:~', 
NRDC dges not have any commeicial interest that would be fi.utherecl by the requested '.,:" '~: ", ;::' :; "'; ,: 
disclosure. S U.S.C. § SS2(aX4XA)(ill)~ NRDC is a not-ror-profit organization &Dd, as soc1i,hiS :', ' :';' 
no commei'Cial interest. "Congress amended FOIA to ensure that it be 'Uberally construediD :, ': , 
favor of waivers fornoncommercJa1 requesters.'" Judicial 'Watch Y. Rossolli. 326 F.3d 1309, 
1312 (D.C. Cit. 2003)(iutemal Citation oiaitted). NRDC's interest in obtaining.the requeSted', ;' :'; , .. 
materiaIs,is to senre the public interest by disclosmg information that will contribute '" ' " ,,:::, " ": '.' 
meaniDgftJl1yand sjgnificantly to public UDderstand.ing of DOE's recordina and m~ of :' ,:',,: ''':';~:;:,: :(\~: 
the size, ~ and location ofCCW disposal sUes resulting from electric utility ,steam :::', ::'f:'~ ,';:; ~~:I~;:~, ;:i :,::,;~.~ 
gc=railDg tacmties. Further, the materials will provide the basis for a utioDBl understantliD8.:Ol;J, .. i~, .:~,~":;:;' ,~:~:, 
the-disposal of CCW in the U.S. following the slurry pond break in Harriman Tennessee :1ast" : ' ,: ' '::,":' ,:' :',' ~ 
December. ' , , ' ,',' 


~ factors arc considered when detenniDiog whether the second fee waiver ~ is.~t: 
that the'request "is not primarily in the commercial interest of the requestor." to C.P.R., ,', ,: ,,' :<: 
§1004.9(aX8)(d). 1besefaclolS'are: (A)the~ceandmaarutudeofacoJDllletclaliDtciiest;:":::' ;,,' ,:,,:' 
and (8) 1he primary intent in dfsclosure. 10 C.F.It §tOO4.9(a)(8)(i)(1}(2). ',,:: .. ' ':,:, , 


, " . , 


A. Nonexistence ot a CommerdailDterest 
, , 


DOE must determine "[w]hcthert)le requester bas a commercial interest that would be fiirtbered' . : " 
by the requested disclosure." 19 C.P.R. §1004.9(aX8)(u)(B). As noted, NRDC is a DOt-for-' ':, '.;: ':, : ::~:'S{ 
profit organization and. as such, bas DO commercial in1erest. The use to which NRDC ~d'pP,t<, ,:;: :,'::,:,~'.:':' ,~,~: " 


, the 'disclosed'information is putely one directed at the education of1he public. Disc1Q~ -': :,', ~ ~:, i, :.:':r; :~~:;' }:P~: 
information will DOt be o~ for commercial sale; to the contrary. NRDC inte:DdS'to'~ its:: \ ' .. ;' ,: :' ',~:';, ,I;"'~: :::' 


• . •.. ',' .1.,' •. J' 


analysis available, free of cbargC, 10 the general public. . : ' ,': '. : ;:" :,; . .... " .' :, 
" .:., 


.... ' 
", • "!": 


8 
. . :'":,: . '.,~.. '.. . 


:.' " ;: ;.: .. ~. ~>::.~~~: . ..' 
. '~.' -;: '.: . 


. . : . 


,', .: 00' -, " '., " " ;-. m!'.:!';;-'l:-iii·~~ '~~:::i'~~'!o 
• '. • • • 0' -, ,'- ... t:.~'.r,~J I . "1.,. . 
... ".\,.i'" .............. ' ... ~.... 1'lIIItd1i ... ~ 
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II. Primary IDttllt ill DisciOllU'e 


FiDaUy, DOE must dmmnine "[w]hether the mapitude of the identified collDDel'Cial interest of 
the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in disclosure, that . 
disclosure is 'primarily in the commerciallnterest of the requester.'" 10 C.F.R. '. •. 
§ 1 004.9(aX8)(d)(B). Disclosure in 1his case would ~ Nrther any co~ercjal intere:st of " .. : ::'.' 
NRDC; indeed, because there is no commercial mte1'est to weigh against the. public interest; 1hiS- .: : ..•.. ~. .:' -:. 
requtrementis easily met. . '.. '. :., ... : -:.:' ~ . 


. ' .. <.:'.' :\~< j:~: ." 
.. ' .. ,,:' .:.i .• 3. ~ is a Media Requestor 


Ev~ ifDOB denies a public interest waiver of all costs and fees, NRDC is a representati~~'of -: ..' : ' .. '. ,,~: '.': 
the news media entitled to a reduction of fees wlCter the FOIA, S U.S.C. § SS2(a)(4)(A)(d)(U), : .:: .:. ' .. \:.... .:;::"~ 
and DO'S's FOlAregulations, 10 C.F.R. § lOO4.9(b)(3); 1004.2(m), (7). See gelllrally.Elef!. .. ::: .. ':.". ::.;:\; ""'::i,: 
PrivaCy 1Iifo.. CI1'. v. UnIted States Dep't olDef., 241 F. Supp.2d S, 11·14 (D.i>.c. 2003) (~ ... " .. ~. :': r..:i;/.:':. :., .. :.r;.~~:. 
"no~plOfit public interest organization" qualifies as a repzesentative of the news media 1iDcfei" ... : .... : ':;: .;: ':.~.~ ){) 
POIA where ~ publishes &oaks and newsletters on issues of current interest to the public). A3 ' ..... : >. . ;'r; ': . 
. described earlier in ~ request, NRDC-pubUshes a quarterly mapzine, OnEarlh, which lias. "':...: .. ':':, . : 
approximately 4S0,Ooo readers and is available at DcwsstaDds and bookstores; publishes a. . ... _; ; . '. :. :' . 
periodic newsletter for its mme'tbin 42~OOO members nationally; issues regular electronic '. . .:. ( .. :" '.; 
Dowsleuen, action alerts. publiel'eports 'and analyses; and maintiins a free online nbraiy of -'. :::: ".' :." .:'" i~~;~': 
reports and analyses. These publications routinely include iDfolDlllioD about current eveDt3 of: >-i'-. \:': r··;::·;: } -: 
interest to the readership aud the put;lic;NRDC sta1f membcn are abo regular coatribUtots.·tO:·:: .{., .. ~}:~; :''\: ~:\~;::::: 
Dumerous periodicals and boobrtelC'VisioD, radio, and web programs; BDd hearings iud.: .' . -: ::~: '., ' .. :'::'?:,,,: ': r:;'i:' 
~Dfcrences. AspreviouslYDoted,info~oDobtainedasaresultofthisrequestwill;if .': :'.'."': ,'" :." .:.: .: 
appropriately newsworthy, be disseminated through one or more ofNRDC's publicadoDS or : . . .:. .: .. , 
other suitable channels. . . '.' . '.;. . 


•. ,. ," .-t • .' ': 


m. WdliDpess to Pay Fees Under Protest . . :'.: .:." ··.:·i·;:.::. 
'. . -". . . .' :.,,~.:;. :::, <: :.:, .. ::!:~;,~, 


-Please provide the records descn"bed above trrespcctive of the status and outcome of.your. . .,' ':.: :;:. ',:.:;,~ .• " ,~.:' :.' 
~on of'NRDC's fee category assertion and fee waiver request. In order to preVent delay lzi' ::.' :~:. ':;:'.' .:' ;::.; 
DOE's provision of the requested records, NRDC states that it will. if~ and... ..., . 
protest, pay fees. Please CODSUlt wi1h me, however, befon: undertaking any action that would 
cause the fee to exceed two hundled and fifty dollars (S250.00). Such payment will not . 
constitute any waiver ofNRDG's right:~ seek admini:strative or judicial review of any d~ of ;. .:. ':,. ';,'.;. 
its fee waiver mqUest and/or rej~on ofbs fee category assertion. . . '. ": : , .. :.. . !: .. : 


. .: ~:'::, :":. :~ ;". :::':::'~ , 


IV. CODd~D, . ';:::,';),.: :::".~ ::~'~~:!'. 
11rust that, in responctiDg to this JeqUest. DOE will comply with all relevant deadlines and other:· .. ',.' " . 
obligations·set fOl1h in FOIA and the agelicy·s replations. Please produce the reconba~ve bY., . ...: . :.'.: .. ' 
sending them to me, in electronio fol1D8t, at the address appearing OD the first page.of~ ~, .. :. ;'::" .:': .'.'.: .; 
Please produce·them on a rolling basis; at DO pointshould DOE's search for- or delibeiatiolis .: : <. .' '.:':' 
concernIDg - certain reccmIs delay the production of others that DOE has already retrieved aud.': '.:,:, .: : ... ;. . 


elected to produce. ";.,:'.: .• :.' :,;.>·:;.'{ .. t:~ 
5» ' .. ~ .'.:,' '. ,::~:. 


: ,:.... ...... . .. 
'. :', .1:': 


',' 


... I: .. 
'\ ":' 


.0, ., 


...... ~: .. ', ~.~~".:;~. ··:~~'·i' .................. ~'" 







Fax sent by 2822891868 "RDC 64-21-89 14:31 '9': 1t.111 


In case DOE beUeves that some 01 the recontS requCsted herein may already be publicly . 
available, I will be happy to discuss these iDstaDces with DOB officials in an effort to narrow the,.: 
scope oftbis JeqUest. Do not hesitate to call me with any questiODS. Thank you for your prompt". 
attention to this matter. . 


smy 
JODP"~Jr. 
Seni~ Attorney, Water Program 
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Freedom of Information Act Officer 
Department of Energy 
lOOOlndependenceAvenue,SVV 
VVashlngton, DC 20585 


Re: Freedom of Information Act Request 


Dear Freedom of Information Act Officer, 


This Is a request under the Freedom of Information Act. 


I request that all documents or documents concerning the following subject matter are 
provided to me: 
• The govemment-funded[canford Environmental Dose Reconstruction Project (HEDR) findings J 
• Data on the contaminates In Hanford, VVashington 
• Documents about the selection of Hanford, Washington for the site of the nuclear reactors 


I request a waiver of all fees for this request. I am a student requesting this Information for a 
presentat\on and not for my commercial use. 


I request that the Information I am asking for be given a pdf format. 


Thank you for your assistance 
Sincerely, 


( Samantha Starks ] 








'5 r· X' ¥IV...... · .... '"'"'-"T 


14 April 2009 


Department of Energy 
Abel Lopez. Director 
FOIAIPA Dlvlsion. ME-73 
1000 Independence Avenue. SW 
Washington. DC. 20585 


Dear Sirs: 


This ls a request under the Freedom of Infonnatlon Act (5 U.S.C. § 552). 


I request that a copy of the following document be provided to me: 


o color imag~su1table for publishing (at least 300 dpl)@fthe Tightrope 
tesgthat took place@ mlles SSW of Johnston Island on 4 November. 
19621 This was the last atmospheric test and apparently. the only 
full test of the W-31INike-Hercules. 


I have enclosed a copy of the image of the requested. test that I obtained 
from the internet (http://nuclearweaponarchlve.orglUsalTests/DomInic.html) 


In order to help you determine my status for the purpose of assessing fees. you 
should know that I am a book publisher aftlllated with a private business and ~ 
seeking this information for the purpose of publish it in the forth coming. 3n1 edition 
of Rings of Supersonlc Steel, Air Defenses of the United States Anny 1950·1979, An 
Introductory History and SIte Guide. 


Assuming that I receive a copy of the requested photograph. I have agreed to provide 
a copy of said Image to the Atomic Testing Museum. 755 E .. Flamingo Rd .• Las Vegas. 
NV 89119, for no charge. as they do not have a copy of this image in their collection. 


I am willing to pay fees for this request up to a maximum of S50.00. If you estimate 
that the fees wlll exceed this amount, please inform me before taking further action 
on this request 


T o-sir --{)cx:Jf ~'{ffJ882 







.dxTOrrrm cc,#m: 


I am including a telephone number and emall address where I can be contacted if 
required. 


Sincerely. 


~"'-Sam Stokes. Publisher 
Hole In The Head Press 
P.O. Box 807 
Bodega Bay, CA 94923·0807 
(707) 875·3928 
sestokes@holeintheheadpress.com 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sant: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
FrIday, April 24, 2009 3:36 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


N.m.~th.n WOlf~ 
Organization: Bailey , Glasser, LLP 


Address: 


209 Capitol Street 
Charleston, WV 25301 


Phone: 304-345-6555 


FAX: 304-342-1110 


Email: jwolf9baileyglasser.com 


Record Description: 


Definitions: 
1. "Secure Energy" means Secure Energy, Inc. and/or Secure Energy Decatur, LLC and its 
agents. 
2. "Hillsboro Energy" means Hillsboro Energy LLC and its agents. 
3. "Decatur Facility" means Secure Energy's facility in Decatur, Illinois. 
4. "DOE" means the United States Department of Energy. 
5. "Document" means written or graphic matter of every kind and description, however 
produced or reproduced, whether draft or final, original or reproduction, including, but 
not limited to: letters, correspondence, memoranda, e-mails, minutes, notes, films, 
transcripts, contracts, agreements, memorandum of telephone conversations or personal 
conversations, diaries, desk calendars, microfilm, telegrams, books, news releases, 
newspapers, magazines, advertisements, periodicals, bulletins, circulars, pamphlets, 
statements, notices, reports, articles of incorporation, bylaws, rules, regulations, 
prospects, directions, teletype messages, minutes of meetings, interoffice communications, 
reports, accounting worksheets, financial statements, stock notes, stock transfer books, 
credit files, evidences of indebtedness, vouchers, bank checks, bank statements, computer 
data, stenographer notebooks, secretary notes, summary and results of investigations and 
tests, tax returns, Securities and Exchange Commission and other filings, or materials 
similar to any of the foregoing, however denominated, which are in the possession, 
custody, control, or access of the United States Department of Energy, or any employee, 
agent, representative, attorney, or other person acting on behalf of, or in concert with 
the United States Department of Energy. 
6. "Relate" or "refer" means embodies, evidences, supports, concerns, discloses, 
confirms, describes, justifies, represents, undermines, contradicts, reflects in any way, 
whether directly or indirectly, the subject matter of the request. 


Documents Requested: 


1. All~cuments that relate or refer to the development and construction of Secure's 
Decatur Facility, including but not limited to documents that forecast the expected 
completion date and any dela~:~ 
2. All documents that rel or refer to the financial feasibility of the completion or 
operation of Secure's Decatur Facility. 
3. All documents that relate or refer to any alleged negotiations or agreement between 
any entity and Secure pertaining to the supply of coal to Secure or the cancellation of 
any such agreement. 
4. All documents that relate or refer to Secure's purported relationship with Hillsboro 
Energy or the dispute between the two parties over whether they entered an agreement for 
the sale of coal. 
S. All presentations, due diligence responses, loan applications, stock purchase 


l='6Dl-9Cf)q-~I' ~ 







agreements, or other documents, including email, that relate or refer to Secure's 
contractual obligations or contractual negotiations with any entities. 
6. All documents that relate or refer to Secure's effors to obtain a loan guarantee 
from the DOE, the DOE's consideration of Secure's application for a loan guarantee, any 
due diligence conducted by the DOE or any entity in connection with Secure, and any 
communication between Secure and the DOE. 
7. All documents that relate or refer to Secure Energy's efforts to obtain loan 
guarantees from any entity other than the Department of Energy. 
8. All documents that relate or refer to Secure Energy's efforts to obtain financing 
from Federal Financing Bank or any other entity. 


Preferred Form or Format: PDF 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amo~nt $ 1500 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


2 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.goY 
Friday. April 24. 2009.5:07 PM 
FOIA·Central 
COE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name ~idgett Mayeu;) 


Organization: 


Address: 


Phone 


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: 


• 


(jiids, contracts, or other acquisition documents related toJU$ defense manufacturers 
receiving depleted uranium at no cost from the US governm~. 


Preferred Form or Format: PDF 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, and this 
is made for scholarly or scientific purpose and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if p~ovided): 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


The subject of the request concerns the activities of the DOE oversight of nuclear 
materials. 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


Disclosure is likely to contribute to an understanding of the advantage for the use of 
depleted uranium munitions in US operations. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


The disclosure is likely to contribute significantly to the reasoning for using depleted 
uranium munitions rather than a alternative such as tungsten. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


Name~Oy E. Tr~ 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Saturday, April 25. 2009 3:45 PM 
FOIA·Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Organization: Rheem Manufacturing Co. 


Address: 


2600 Gunter Park Drive East 
Montgomery AL 36109 


Phone: 3342601364 


FAX: 3342601350 


Email: troy.trant0rheem.com 


Record Description: 


~t.", 
," 


This a request for th~ublic comments received by the DOE in connection with the 
following rulemaking ~ort: "Energy Conservation Standard Rulemaking for Residential 
Heating Products: Docket Number EERE-2006-BT-STD-012jgand Regulatory Information Number 
(RIN) 1904-AA90" The DOE closed its public cOllllllent period on March 16, 2009. 


Preferred ~orm or Format: paper or PDF scan ok. 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 300.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Sunday. April 26. 2009 2:37 PM 
FOlAeCentral 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name:~an MCLaUghl~ 
Organization: independent 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: 


~n9ressional Appropriations for energy programs related to biomass and biofuel 
appropriated in Omnibus Spending Bills such as HR. 1105, and in annual budgets of the 
Department of Ener9~ Specifically, congressionally directed funds for research, 
development, commercialization, and financing of programs both public and private in the 
biomass and biofuel sectors from year 200S until the present. Funds will probably fall 
under the Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy Program, also through Office of Science 
programs, such as the genomics program of the office of science. 


Preferred For.m or Format: PDF 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


An individual seeking infor.mation for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


Yes, is concerns direct federal funding per congressional appropriation. 


2. The infor.mative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


Yes, will contribute to the understanding of congressional energy interests and policies. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


Yes, information will be compiled and freely available. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


~-&:Qq-~ 1 







Yes, will further understanding of Congressional Energy Policy. 


5. The exis~ence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


No, there is absolutely nO commercial interest at stake, interest is personal. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester." 


No commercial interest. 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


The current Congress and Obama Administration are pursuing an aggressive energy agenda 
focused on biofuel based energy independence. Likewise, public attention on bioenergy 
.~ssues is significant and growing, and requested information will result in a more 
informed public and a more developed sense of Congressional priorities regarding biomass 
and biofuel deVelopment. There are numerous states involved in energy policy development, 
and the federal government is quickly formulating a National Energy Policy, further 
highlighting the need for increased und~rstanding of congressional appropriations for 
biomass and biofuel development~· 


2 








Morris, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.goY 
Sunday, April 26. 2009 3:57 PM 
FOIA-Cantral 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOrA Request 


Name:~an MCLaUghli~~ 
Organization: independent 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: 


I am requesting(!9formation on ALL the recipients of the Innovative Technology Loan 
Guarantee program of the DOE) Please include: 
1) The recipient firm, institution, or organization. 
2) The terms of the financial award. 
3) The date of the award. 
4) The geographical location of the recipient as well as the location of the program 
funded. 
6) The sector of the recipient's work, for example, biomass or solar. 
S) Any other pertinent information regarding the Loan Guarantee Program per recipient. 


The information should be available from the office of the Loan Guarantee Program. 


Thank you very much. 


Preferred Form or Format: PDF 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I request a waiver or reduction of fees. 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the 
operations or activities of the government." 


Yes. Concerns the direction of funding appropriated to the Loan Guarantee Program of the 
DoE. 


2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is 
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities. 


Yes, will clearly show the recipients of loan guarantees. 


3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to 
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the 


1 







information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter. 


Yes, information will be publicly available free of charge. 


4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is 
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or 
activities. 


Yes, given the public awareness of federal energy programs, the information is highly 
significant to the understanding the scope and focus of the nation's energy development 
activities. 


S. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a 
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so 


No, there is no commercial interest at stake. 


6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial 
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in 
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial'interest of the requester." 


Disclosure is in the public interest only, there is no commercial interest. 


Expedited Processing: 


I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is: 


an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity 
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating 
information) 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


Considering the significance of the federal government's alternative energy initiatives, 
and the growing public awareness of the DoE's funding activities, the requested documents 
are urgently needed in order for the public to understand the direction and scope of the 
DoE's financial assistance programs. Furthermore, the general public needs to be 
adequately informed about said funding at a time when there is a renewed focus on 
developing state and federal Energy Policies. 
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MorrIs, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 


FOJA-Central@hq.doe.gDV 
Monday. April 27. 200911:20 AM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOe Headquarters FOIA Request 


Nam~ev.n w. Ramsdel~ 
Organization: Bromberg & Sunstein LLP 


Address: 


125 Summer Street 
Boston, MA 02110-1618 


Phone: 617-443-9292 


FAX: 617-443-0004 


Email: Sramsdel19bromsun.com 


Record Description: 


I would like to get ~opy of the application submitted to the u.S. Department.· of Energy's 
Advanced Technology Vehicles Manufacturing Loan Proqram (ATVMLP) by A123 Systems, Inc. in 
January 2009rJwhich relates to direct loans to support the construction of new lithium ion 
battery manufacturing facilities in the u.s. 


Preferred Form or Format: PDF via e-mail 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 


'/1 








Morris, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.goY 
Tuesday, April 28, 2009 9:31 AM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~oseph L. Alvare~ 
Organization: 


Address: 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email: 


Record Description: -
~E response to Mayor Gayle McLaughlin of the city of Richmond, CA concerning Zeneca­
Stauffer propert~The response would be to the letter from McLaughlin to Christopher 
Clayton, Progra~anaqer FUSRAP, dated March 12, 2008. 


Preferred Form or Format: PDF 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








Morrls. Alexander 


From: 
Sont: 
To: 
Subject: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Tuesday, April 28. 2009 2:28 PM 
FOIA·Cenb'al 
COE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~hristine wa~ 
Organization: Qwest Communications 


Address: 


4250 N Fairfax Dr. 5th floor 
Arlington, VA 22203 


Phone: 703-363-5277 


FAX: 703-363-3188 


Email: christine.ward@qwest.com 


Record Description: 


This is a request for documents and records under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 
§ 552. 
I request that a copy of the documents containing the following information be provided to 
me: all task orders and fair opportunity decisions regarding the following contracts 
awarded in 2008. Information to include services provided and anticipated contract award 
amount. 


o ('iT&T cprp.) 
&H616~; (Contract Number: GSOOT07NSD0007 ~ 
&161607; (Contract Number: GSOOT07NSD0041 ~ 


If there are any fees for searching for or copying the records requested, please supply 
the records without informing me of the cost if the fees do not exceed $2000, which I 
agree to pay. If you estimate that the fees will exceed this limit, please inform me of 
your estimate, and basis therefore, first. 
If you deny this request in whole or in any part, please cite each specific exemption that 
you consider applicable to the denial which justifies your refusal to release the 
information. In this event, you are also requested to notify me of the appeal procedures 
available under law. 
If you have any questions about any aspect of this request, you may telephone me at the 
number above, or write to me at the indicated address. 
Thank you for your consideration of this request. 


Preferred Fo~ or Format: email 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all appli~able fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 







Morrls. Alexander 


From: 
Sant: 
To: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Tuesday, AprU 28, 2009 3:58 PM 
FOIA-Central 


SubJect: DOE Headquarters FOlA Request 


Name: Christine Ward 


Organization: Qwest Communications 


Address: 


4250 N Fairfax Dr 5th floor 
Arlington, VA 22203 


Phone: 703-363-5277 


FAX: 703-363-3188 


Email: christine.ward0qwest.com 


Record Description: 


This is a request for documents and records under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 
§ 552. 
I request that a copy of the documents containing the following information be provided to 
me: all task orders and fair opportunity decisions regarding the following contracts 
awarded in 2008 by DOE - Strategic Petroleum Reserves Office. Information to include 
services provided and anticipated contract award value. 


o ~CI)Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services 
&1616071 (Contract Number: GSOOT07NSD0008 ') 
&B61607; (contract Number: GSOOT07NSD003~ 


If there are any fees for searching for or copying the records requested, please supply 
the records without informing me of the cost if the fees do not exceed $2000, which I 
agree to pay. If you estimate that the fees will exceed this limit, please inform me of 
your estimate, and basis therefore, first. 
If you deny this request in whole or in any part, please cite each specific exemption that 
you consider applicable to the denial which justifies your refusal to release the 
information. In this event, you are also requested to notify me of the appeal procedures 
available under law. 
If you have any questions about any aspect of this request, you may telephone me at the 
number above, or write to me at the indicated address. 


Preferred Form or Format: electronic 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SubJect: 


Name:~Ukesh Kuma~ 
Organization: NPCIL 


Address: 


FOIA·Central@hq.doe.gov 
Wednesday. AprU 29. 20091:12AM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


13/6, Kumbhanagar, Chittorgarh, Rajasthan, India. 


Phone: 


FAX: 


Email : 


Record Description: 


The first consignment of sixty tonnes (60) of natural uranium arrived India from France on 
April 1st, 2009. This uranium ore will be processed at the Nuclear Fuel Complex (NFC) in 
Hyderabad and converted into four thousand fuel bundles, each bundle containing about 15 
kg of uranium dioxide. The consignment that arrived at Hyderabad is part of 300 tonnes of 
uranium ore. It will then be used at the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station (RAPS). 


There are two power stations - RAPS-I and RAPS-II - about these we all are very well aware 
that had already been placed under IAEA safeguards. But it is not yet known that the NFC 
where the said urenium is being processed, is under IAEA domain or not. 


The undersigned has already requested IAEA to inform the status with regards to NFC's 
safeguards agreement but not responded by lAEA tillnow. Since the India is not a signatory 
to NPT, I would therefore like to seek this information under FOIA about th~urrent 
position regarding NFC in terms of IAEA safeguards from the Department of EnergiJat the 
earliest. 


FOIA fee will be sent after receiving the desired information. 


Thanks & Regards, 


Preferred Form or Format: Supply of urenium to non-signatory of CTST and NPT countries 
like India. 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, and this request 
is made for scholarly or scientific purpose and not for commercial use. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


Nuclear 
NPT. 


industry in India very complex and also this country 


1="'0 ~A-OD09'-oOO 3cP 
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Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SubJect: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Tuesday, Apri128, 2009 5:11 PM 
FOIA·Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name(J;ichard A. Steye~ 
Organization: Howe, Anderson & Steyer, PC 


Address: 


1250 I Street, N.W. 
Suite 650 
Washington, DC 20005 


Phone: (202) 296-5680 


FAX: (202) 331-8049 


Email: rsteyer8haspc.com 


Record Description: 


~I\:",,'t.,. ~~9_0c;L 
·~~4' 


All documents, materials, communications and records orc~nununications with AeroSys', Inc~ 
including letters, e-mails, notes, testing and ratin9s-~ormation a~ other ::t 
correspondence and materials in print, nonprint and electronic form,(Eelating to: (i) the 
Department's Program for Consumer Products for central air conditioners and central air 
conditioning heat Pum~J(10 eFR Part 430) (the "Rule"); (11) Aerosys, Inc.' s compliance or 
noncompliance with th pplicable minimum efficiency standard and requirements for testing 
and rating of covered products under the Rule; (iii) any enforcement letters from the 
Department to Aerosys or any other documents relating to enforcement actions of the 
Department regarding Aerosys or its covered products; and (iv) any request by Aerosys for 
approval of an alternative rating method for determining measures of energy efficiency of 
central air conditioners and central air conditioning heat pumps in lieu of testing, 
including any request for approval to use an alternative rating method for non-tested 
combinations of split system central air conditioners, and any response of the Department 
to such a request. 


If documents responsive to this request are located but withheld or redacted in whole or 
in part, please identify the document or portion of the document being withheld or 
redacted, and explain the basis for the action. 


The above request is limited to the period of~nuary 29, 2009 to the pre~ The known 
address of the company is provided to assist with the inquiry: 


Aerosys, Inc. 
32 Thomas Jefferson Dr. 
Frederick, MD 21702 


Preferred Form or Format: 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 200.00 


Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided): 


r6Y.A-~0C030f 
1 







.... 


Expedited P~ocessingl 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


2 








Morris. Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SubJect: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov 
Wednesday, April 29, 2009 6:36 PM 
FOIA-Central 
DOE Headquarters FOIA Request 


Name~nnis 
Organization: 


C. Kon~ Esq. 


Gibbs Giden Locher Turner & Senet LLP 


Address: 


1890 Century Park East, 12th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-1621 


Phone: 310-552-3400 


FAX: 310-552-0805 


Email: dkong@gglts.com 


Record Description: 


tnt. t&ic'l," .. 


ANY AN~L records and documentS)including, but not limited to permits, licenses, orders, 
reports, decisions, and certifications/lrom 1980 to present time, related to a 
cogeneration facility located at 5S0 S~ano Way, Martinez, CA presently owned and operated 
by Foster Wheeler Martinez, Inc. and previously owned and operated by Tosco corporation:1 


Preferred Form or Format: PDF format 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 
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Morris, Alexander 


From: 
Sent: 
To: 


FOIA-Central@hq.doe.goY 
Wednesday, April 29. 2009 5:09 PM 
FOIA-Central 


Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Requ8Il 


Name:~drew sabe~ 
Organization: Andrew Sabel, Inc. 


Address: 


PO Box 3910 
180 Leadville Ave North 
Ketchum, 10 83340 


Phone: 208-726-3003 


FAX: 208-726-1212 


Email: acs9sabel-co.com 


Record Description: 


.. , .~ •. './.& ~ON 


(l!etailed license agre~ent covering US patent 16300591 ,"Method for laser welding fin and 
tube solar collectors" License agreement is dated January 2009, between Sandia National 
Laboratories, and Hel dyne Inc. License agreement signed by Mr. Brent Burdick 


Preferred Form or Format: pdf, word doc, or fax copy 


Type of Requester (if provided): 


Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's 
business. 


Fees and Fee Waivers: 


I agree to pay all applicable fees. 


Expedited Processing: 


Specific Justification for Expedited Processing: 


1 








I INPUT-I 
413012009 


11720 Plaza America Drive, 12th Floor 
Reston, VA 20190 


Tel: (703) 707-3500 
Fax: (703) 707-6201 


www.inpulcom 


Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 10#17786 


FEE AGREEMENT $100 ''''..... AJl\» .? " _ 0 
Dear FOIA Officer, ". / 


. "'":1-\18 
Under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, as amended, I am requesting clearly "'-__ 
releasable portions of th~cuments regarding contract # DEAC0209CH114691awarded to -~ 
Spectra Tech, Inc. under ollcllaUon # DERP0208CH11469, the TECHNICAC'SUPPORT 
SERVICES FOR THE CHICAGO OPERATIONS OFFICE requlremenl Specifically, I am 
requesting copies of the following Information/documents: 


• Awarded contract 


The ContracUng Officer is John Motz: 630-262-2162 


Whenever pOSSible, please rafer to FOIA ID 17786 In any response letter, email, fax, or 
Invoice. 


If possible, I would prefer to receive the documents in electronic format. If not, hard copies of 
responsIve documents will be more than adequate. If your office does not maintain these public 
records, please let me know who does and Include the proper custodIan's name and address. 


Your response is respectfully requested within 20 working days of your receipt of this letter. 
§662(a)(6)(A)(1}. If all or any part of this request is denied, please cite each specific exemption 
that Justlfles your withholding of Information 


I hereby agree to assume all the search, duplication, and review fees In the amount of 
$100. Please notify me If the cost of fulfilling my request will exceed that amount. 


Thank you for your assistance, 


C~atherlne LyerlyJ 
Member Services Associate, FOIA 
clyerly@lnput.com 


M FOIA 17788 042909 CLdoc 
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O Friends of 
the Earth 


April 17, 2009 
Received on APR 8 0 2009 


Freedom of Information ActIPrivacy Act 
Office of the Chief Counsel 


, DOE Savannah River Site 


</.fr.N -..-
Savannah River Operations Omce 
FOIA Requester Service Center 
P.O. Box A 
Aiken, SC 29801 


.'hl.~ ~J:N.. 
. St:tIf'icl1 'f,. tr .1 0 ~ 
~ "~()y 


FOIA Request for -Energy Park" Lease and Documents '_"'_ -0 , 
To Whom It Concerns: 


this Is a request baing filed under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), as amended. I am hereby 
flllng this pursuant to the new Department of Energy (DOE) FOIA regulations and appreciate your 
response to this request within lO days. 


I am mll18 this request as a duly authortzed employee of Friends of the Earth, a non-profit environmental 
organlutlon, with which I hold the title Southeastern Nuclear campaign Coordinator. All Information 
gathered under thls request will be used for non-profit, public education purposes only, both In South 
Carolina and natlan-wlde. 


t request that all fees with this request be waived JlVen the non·proflt educational and scientific use af 
the Informatlan. My orsanlzatlon and I wiD disseminate the Infarmatlan abtalned under this request to 
the beneflt of public understanding of the SavaMah River Site and programs being carried out at the 
site. Most recently, I was granted a fee waiver far a FOIA request to DOE and expect the same standard 
to be applied for this request. 


lam flllni thIs FOIA request as the DOE chose not to make pub«c same of the Information requested via 
a non-FOIA request. 


I request that the Information ba provided as It becomes available and that you do not waft until all the 
Information Is accumulated to provide It to me. 


I maintain the naht to appeal any aspect af your dedsfons reprdlnl this request. 


this request applies ta the Savannah River Operations Office, all Department af Energy offices, and to all 
contractors which work under contnct with SRS ar DOE. If such Informatian Is held In DOE 
headquarters, this FOIA request also applies to all enUUes there, Including In the general counsel's office 
at both DOE headquarters and at SRS. I request that you pass this request to DOE headquarters for 
response. 


If any document Is marked wIth any type of security classIHcatlon, I request that public versions of such 
documents ba released. I request table of contents and Indexes of all documents If partially withheld. If 
DOE claims any type of exemptlan, I request that a full explanation of such denial be made, with full 
citation of DOE regulatlans allawlng such exemptian. 


1112 Florence Street· Columbia, SC 29201 
803.834.3084 phone & fax • tomclements329@cs.com • www.foe.org 


.;C;~~~---
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If DOE claims to withhold documents as they are In draft form, I request a full explanatlDn as to why 
such documents are not being finalized and how such wlthholdJnS complies with DOE regulations. I 
request that any document withheld as It Is In draft form be finalized and released. I request that If 
there Is any dalm that such requested Information Is deemed to be prMlesed or confldentlal 
commercial Information that a full explanation and documentation per DOE regulations of such 
withholdins be made and that non-confldentlal versions of such documents be released. 


I am attaching a Savannah River SIte Environmental Bulletin of April 16, 2009 in which It Is stated that an 
Environmental Assessment Is belna prepared for an -Enersv Park" lease at SRS. 


The use of the term "documents" In this request Indudes, but Is not limited to, aU leases, contracts, legal 
analyses, and reports In d1sttal or written farm, e-malls and attachments, and other written Information. 


Information requested can be provided In printed form orvla a CO or OW. I acknowledae that all 
Information obtaIned under this request becomes part of the public record. 


I hereby request the fallowll18lnformatlan: 


1. Copies of any lease and other documents between DOE and the SRS Community Reuse 
Orpnlzatlon (SRSCRO) or any other entity for creation of an "Energy Park" at SRS. 


2. Any DOE documents pertalnll1l to: a) an assessment of the environmental status of the 2700 
acres chosen as an "Enersv Park", b) the possible uses, Indudln. reprocessing, spent fuel 
storase or nuclear reactors, for the 2700 acres designated for an Energy Park and c) the costs to 
DOE for aeatlon of an "Energy Park.· 


@eEPy documents prepared by the DOE's seneral counsel either at SRS or In DOE headquarters In 
Washlnston about the leasing of 2700 acres to the SRS Community Reuse Orsanlzation 
(SRSCRO) or any other entity for an "Energy par~lndudtnl a legal assessment of both the lease 
and the "Enerav Park" Idea. 


(9 The DOE policy statement or directive from the DOE secretary's office authorizing "Energy 
Partes» or the "Enersv Park Inltlatlvlf and the parallel policy statement or directive on "EnerlV 
Paries" or the -Enel'lY Paries Initiative" by the Office of EnvIronmental Manasement. 


Thank you very much for your timely attentIon to this FOIA request and for applylns the new FOIA 
standards to this request. 


If you have further questions or want to cfIscu¥ thfs request, please contact me via telephone at 803· 
834-3084 or via e-mail attomc1ements329@cs.com. 


Sincerely, 


-r;w.~ 
Tom Clements 
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Environmental 
Bulletin Volume 20 Number 9 


April 16.2009 


EA being prepared for the proposed lease of SRS lands to the 
SRS Community Reuse Organization 


DOE has determined that an en\lironmenial asscssmeat (EA) will be prepared to evaluate the potential environmental 
~nsequences of the proposed lease of a 2.700 8CJ'e tract of undeveloped SRS lands to the SRS Community Reuse Or· 
ganization (SRSCRO) tor the development of an Energy Park. The purpose oltho proposed action is to facilitate ceo. 
nomic development iD the Cenb'al Savannah Rivet Area by allowing commercial entities to take advantage orabe many 
positive attribuleS of abe SRS which make it well suited for alternative and nuclear energy activities. The scope of abc 
proposed &elion is limited Co evaluating the impacts of leas inS (he SRS lands to the SRSCRO. The SRSCRO would work 
to obtain tenant entitles for the Energy Park, and appropriate NBPA review orlbe environmental impacts of ~nstruding 
and operating any alternative or nuclear energy facilities would be conducted when a specific proposal comes forward. 


Notifications of DOE's intent to prepare Ibis EA were sent to the S18tes of Georgia and South Carolina on April 8,2009. 
(fyou would like a copy of the prcdecision~ EA when it becomes available, please contact: 


Andrew R. Grainger, NBPA Compliance Officer 
U.S. Department of Energy. Savannah River Operations Office 


Building 730-18, Room 31 SO, Aiken. SC 29808 
e-mail: nepjl,u:5rs.gov 


Fax/telephone 1-8000SSJ-n92 





